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N RE: FETITIONS FOR SPECIAL HEARING, * BEFORE THE
SPECIAL ENCEPTION & VARIANCE -
SW/s Liberty Road, 1,005.12' NW * ZONING COMMISSIONER
of the ¢/l of 0ffutt Road

(9145 Liberty Road) * OF BALTIMORE COUNTY
2nd Election District

2nd Councilmanic District * Cage No. 98-140-SPHXA
Randy L. Cohen *

Pelitioner
* k. ® +* *® " * * * * *

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

This matter comes before the Zoning Commissioner for considera-
tion of Petitions for Special Hearing, Specilal Exception and Variance
filed by the owner of the subject property, Randy L. Cchen, through his
attorney, Newton A. Williams, Esquire. The Petitioner seeks approval of
an amendment to the previously approved site plans in prior Case Nos.
89-553-8PHKA, 90-~345-8SPHA, and 94~313-8PHXA to reflect the proposed modifi-
cations; a special exception to permit a car wash on Lot 1A of the subject
property, and living gquarters on a portion of Lot 2A, =zZoned B.R.; and
variance relief from the Baltimore County 2Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.) as
follows: 1) to permit a distance of 35 feet in lieu of the required 70
feet between the proposed mini-storage building and proposed car wash on
Lot 2Rh; 2) to permit a lot line setback of 0 feet for the two story mini-
storage building on Lot 2A; 3) to permit distances between buildings on
Lot 28 of 30 feet and 35 feet in liem of the required 60 feet; 4) to
permit a aetback for a commercial building from & residential zoning line
on Lot 28 of 30 feet in lieu of the reguired 50 feet; 5) to permit 23 car
stacking spaces for a full servigce car wash on Lot 1A in lieu of the
required 40 when labhor is supplied at the car wash; and a drying area for
16 cars in lieu of the required 16 parking spaces, pursuant to Section

409.3(R)1. The subject property and relief sought are more particularly
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described on the site plan submitted which was accepted and marked into
evidence as Petitioner's Exhibit 3, a colorized site plan which includes
the existing and proposed improvements and a landscape plan.

Appearing at the requisite hearing on this case was Randy L.
Cohen, property owner, Charles R, Crocken, Professional Engineer who
prepared the site plan for this property, William S. Kirwin, landscape
Architect, and Newton A. Williams, Esquire. There were no Protestants or
other interested persons present.

Testimony and evidence offered revealed that the subject property
is an lrregularly shaped lot, containing approximately 4.53 acres in area,
split zoned B.R. and B.R.-A.S. The property has frontage on Liberty Road
{Maryland Route 26) in northwestern Baltimore County. The property pres-
ently supporte two commercial enterprises. The history of the development
of this site can be traced by a series of zoning cases, the Orders from
which are set forth in the site plans.

Apparently, the property was originally developed pursuant to the
Order issued in Case No. 81-223-XA which approved a mini-storage facility
on the property in 1981. Subsequently, in Case No. 89-553-SPHXA, an Order
was issued by then Zoning Commissiconer J. Robert Haines which approved an
amendment to the previous case to allow the repositioning of the mini-stor-
age buildings proposed for this site, and special exception and variance
retief for a car wash facility and living quarters in a commercial zone
(for the resident wmanager of the mini-storage facility) in October 198S.
Commissioner Haines alsc issued an Qrder in Case No. 90-348-5PHA approving
and confirming an amendment to the special exception granted in Case No.
89-553~-9PHXA, and other variance relief in April 1990. Finally, 1in Case

No. 94-313-8PHXA, Deputy Commissioner Timothy Kotroco granted special
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hearing, special exception and variance relief approving a medification to
the previously approved retail and office buildings proposed for Lot 1 and
other variance relief on May 26, 1994, The site has been developed as the
cumulative result of these Orders. As shown on the site plan, the rear of
the property contains a two-story mini-storage facility which is operated
by Mr. Cohen and the various units therein are leased to members of the
public for storage and warehouse purposes. A number of photographs of the
gite were submitted into evidence as Petitioner's Exhibit 2, which fully
depict the mini-storage operation. In addition to the warehousing opera-
tion, the site is improved with a car wash facility, known as Star Wash,
which consists of a five-bay, self-service car wash building, a one-bay
detailing structure and a one-bay auvtomatic wash building. All of these
bays are interconneacted as more particularly shown on the site plan.

The Petitioner at one time proposed the construction of addition-
al improvements on the site in order to accommodate a retail operation.
As originally proposed, a building would have been constructed and subse-
quently leased to retail tenants. Moreover, the original plan indicated
that the property was to be divided into three lots (Nos. 1, 2 and 3) to
house these various operations. BApparently, the Petitioner has decided to
forego the proposed retail operation and in 1its stead, two additional
buildings/additions are proposed as shown on the site plan. First, the
Petitioner proposes thelccnstruction of a new three-story mini-storage
building totaling 19,200 sq.ft. in area. The building will appear smaller,
owing to the topography of the site and the fact that same will be built
into the grade of the property. The existing and proposed mini-storage
buildings, as well as the resident manager's office and living quarters

will be located on propesed Lot 2A. An addition to the car wash facility



ey

g

e

¢

OR FILIN

v

H

/7

/

=Y

/

£

ARER R
Date

]
L=

® | @

is also proposed. Two additional bays (Nos. 6 and 7) are proposed to be
added to provide an undercover drying facility. BAn eighth bay will also
be built which will be open. The existing car wash, proposed addition
thereto, and related drying area will be located on proposed Lot 1A. The
parking arrangement, internal traffic patterns, and stacking spaces are
more particularly shown on the plan. It should also be noted that the two
access peints to this site from Liberty Road will not be changed.

The gpecial exception and special hearing Petitions were essen-
tially filed to bring the property into compliance with the Petitioner's
updated plans. It is to be noted that much of the relief requested in
those two Petitions was previcusly granted in the earlier cases. The
proposal at issue in the instant case represents only an expansion of
existing uses and no new proposed use. In this regard, the Office of
Planning issued a 2Zoning Plans Advisory Committee {(ZAC) comment which
states, in part, "...It is clear that the subject regquests represent a
less intensive use of the property than was formerly proposed..." The
Office of Planning's comment also recommended that street trees be planted
along the Libkerty Road frontage. In this regsrd, Mr. Kirwin, a landscape
plamnner, shows a series of plantings in that area of the property on the
site plan. He also testified during the hearing that his plan had been
reviewed and tentatively approved by Avery Harden, the County's Landscape
Architect. As to the variance requests, the variances at issue are all
from internal lot lines and/or to modify the stacking and drying area
reguirements for the car wash use. Many of the variances request similar
relief for the car wash operation as was obtained in the prior cases.

Based upon the testimony and evidence offered, all of which was

undisputed, 1 am persuaded to grant the Petitions for Special Hearing,
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Special Exception and Varisnce. I ceoncur with the Office of Planning that
the proposal presented herein actually represents a less intensive use of
the site than the expansion which was originally envisioned. The expansion
proposed in this case is to two established coperations which are apparently
existing at this site without detrimental impact upon the health, safety
and general welfare of the surrounding locale. In my judgment, the expan-
sions to these operatiogs will not cause any additional detrimental impact.
Moreover, owing to, the unusual topography, shape and configuration of the
site, I believe the variance relief should be granted. Again, I find that
there will be no detrimental impact occasioned by the granting of the
variances and that the Petitioner would suffer a practical difficulty if
relief were denied.

Although the zoning relief that has been requested will be grant-
ad, conditions will be attached to the approval. I will require that the
Petitioner submit a landscape plan for review and approval by the County's
Landscape Architect. As noted above, a plan has been submitted and tenta-
tively approved. The landscaping shown on Petitioner's Exhibit 3 appears
appropriate in my view; however, I will leave the ultimate approval to Mr.
Harden's expertise.

b comment was also received from the Develaoper's Plans Review
Divigion of the Baltimore County Department of Pexrmits and Development
Management (DPDM) and the Maryland State Highway Administration (SHA)
regarding access from Liberty Road, which is a state highway {(Maryland
Route 26). It does not appear that an additional access permit will be
reguired in that the Petitioner indicated that the existing points of

access would be utilized. However, if additional access 1is required or
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road improvements deemed necessary, the Petitioner shall comply with the
requirements of the Department of Public Works (DPW)} and the SHA.

Lastly, the Petitioner shall comply with the Developer's Plans
Review Division comment relating %o water availability on the site. 1In
this regard, the car wash is already operating with sufficient water
pressure. The proposed improvements to the car wash facility will appar-
ently not alter that situation; howewver, the Petitioner shall comply with
any regquirements of DPW and any applicable Baltimore City standards.

Pursuant to the advertisement, posting of the property and public
hearing on these Petiltions held, and for the reasons set forth above, the
relief reguested shall be granted.

THEREFORE, IT I8 ORDERED by the Zoning Commissioner for Baltimore
County this / day of December, 1997 that the Petition for 8pecial
Hearing seeking approval of an amendment to the previously approved site
plans in prior Case Nos. 89-553-~-SPHXA, 90-345-5PHA, and 94-313-S5PHXA to
reflect the propoged modifications, in accordance with Petitioner's Exhib-
it 3, be and is hereby GRANTED; and,

IT I8 FURTHER ORDERED that the Petition for Special Exception to
permit a car wash on'Lot 1A of the subject property, and living quarters
on a portion of Lot 2A, zoned B.R., in accordance with Petitioner's Exhib-
it 3, be and is hereby GRANTED; and,

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that the Petition for Variance seeking
relief from the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.) as follows:
1) to permit a distance of 35 feet in lieu of the regquired 70 feet between
the proposed mini-storage building and proposed car wash on Lot 2A; 2) to
permit a lot line setback of 0 feet for the two story mini-storage build-

ing on Lot 2A; 3) to permit distances between buildings on Lot 22 of 30
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feet and 35 feet in lieu of the required 60 feet; 4) to permit a commercial
building setback from a residential zoning line on Lot 2A of 30 feet in
lieu of the required 50 feet; 5y to permit 23 car stacking spaces for a
full service car wash on Lot 1A in lieu of the required 40 when labor is
supplied at the car wash; and a drying area for 16 cars in lieu of the
required 16 parking spaces, pursuant to Section 409.3{B)1l, in accordance
with Petitioner's Exhibit 3, be and 3is hereby GRANTED, subject to the
following restrictions:

1) The Petitioners may apply for their building
permit and be granted same upon receipt of this Order:
however, Petitioners are hereby made aware that pro-
ceeding at this time is at their own risk until the
30-day appeal period from the date of this Order has
expired. If an appeal 1is filed and this Order is
reversed, the relief granted herein shall be rescinded.

2) The Petitioner shall submit a landscape plan for
review and approval by the County's Landscape Archi-
tect. Although a plan has been submitted and tenta-
tive approval gaired, final approval must be obtained
prior to the issuvance of any permits.

3) The Petitioner shall comply with that portion of
the comment submitted by the Developer's Plans Review
Division relating to water availability on the site.

4} When applying for any permits, the site plan and
landscaping plan filed must reference this case and
set forth and address the restrictions of this Order.

NCE E. SCHMIDT
Zoning Commissicner
LES:bis for Baltimore County



Baltimore County Suite 405, County Courts Bldg.

Zoning Commissioner 401 Bosley Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204

Office of Planning 410-887-4386

December 10, 1997

Newton A. Williams, Esquire
Nolan, Plumhoff & Williams
502 Washington Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204

RE: PETITIONS FOR SPECIAL HEARING, SPECIAL EXCEPTION & VARIANCE
SW/S Liberty Road, 1,005.12' NW of the ¢/l of Offutt Road
(92145 Liberty Road)
2nd Election District - Znd Councilmanic bistrict
Randy L. Cohen - Petitiocner
Case No. 98-140-SPHXA

Dear Mr. Willlams:

Enclosed please find a copy of the decision rendered in the
above-captioned matter. The Petitions for Special Hearing, Special Excep-
tion and Variance have been granted, in accordance with the attached Order.

In the event any party finds the decision rendered is unfavor-
able, any party may file an appeal to the County Board of Appeals within
thirty (30) days of the date of this Order. For further information on
filing an appeal, please contact the Zoning Administration and Development

Management office at 887-3391.
Very truly yours,
q-__// - /%J
oo S

LAWRENCE E. SCHMIDT
Zoning Commissioner
LES:bjis for Baltimore County

cc: Mr. Randy L. Cchen
P.0Q. Box 278, Monrovia, Md 21770

People's Counsel; Case Jiles

@ Printed with Soybuan ink

on Recycled Paper



to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltim

»

i ty Road, Randallstown,MD 21133
for the property located at%145 Liber

This Petition shall be filed with the Office of
The undersigned, legal owner(s) of the property situate

Zoning Administration & Development Management,

in Baltimora County and which is described in the description and plat attached
hereto and made a part hereof, hereby petition for a Special Hearing under Section 500.7 of the
1o determine whether or not the Zoning Commissioner should approve

which is presently zoned BR and BR-%S

Nay”

Zoning Regulations of Baltimore County,

oo it

Property is to be posted and advertised as préscrlbed by Zoning Regulations.

|, of we, agree to pay expenses of above Special Hear
are 1o be bound by the zoning regulations and restricti

Contract Purchaser/Lovsoe:

ﬁ;po of Print Name)

Signature

Address

Zipcode

Altomey for Pettioner,
Newton Williams
{Type of Print Name)

410 823 7800

210 W. Pennsylvania Ave.
Addrees Phane Na,
Towson, MD 21204-~5340

Clty Stale

Dpcode

72N
&

ing advertising, posting, etc,, upon filing of thie petition, and further agres to and
ons of Batimore County adopted pursuant to the Zoning Law for Baltimore Courty.

We do solemnly declare and ainm, uricler the ponalties of pedjury, that Ywe are the
logal owner(s) of the property which ls the ubject of this Petton.

Lagal Owner(e)
Randy L. Cohen
2NN

M
Signatura il il ~

(Type of Pont Name)

Signature

PO Box 278
Address

Monrovia,MD 21770

301 865 0605

Phooe No

City State Zdpcode
Name, Address and phone numbet of representative to be contacied.

Randy L. Cohen

Name
PO Box 278, Monrovia, MD 301! 865 0605
Address Phone No.
e P e ——

ESTIMATED LENQTH OF HEARING v 5

unevailable for Hearing L
the following Next Two Monthe &
ALL, - \: OTHER
REVIEWED B L oarE__LD\\Q_ 1

N D e s it st same i oo ot
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SUNMARY OF ZONING REQUESTS:
___________________________ SHOLEL )2 L CLPTIIAS
I. A Special Exception is requesied to locale a car wash on Lot
No. 1A as shown hereon.
{Similar request granted Case 94-313 SPHXA

3%

+ 4 Special Exception is requested to locate tiving yuarters on
a portion of Lot 2A, Zoned "BR", as shown hereon.
{Similar request granted Case 94-313 SPHSA
VAR 4MCE S
3. Fur Lot 27, a Variance ig requested to permit a distance of 35
feet in tieu of 60 feet between propused mini-storage bldg.
and proposed car wash as shown hereon.

+. For Lot 24, a Variance is requested for a "0” foot lol line
for the two story wini-storage building as shown hereon.

3. For Lot 2A, Variance is requested to permit distances between
buildings of 30 ft. and 35 It. in Lieu of the required 60 fL.
't Similar request granted Case 94-313 SPHSA

6. Fur Lot 24, a Variance to permit a setback of 3v ft in lieu of
the req’'d. 50 ft. for a commerical building from residential
zoning line. { Similar request Case 94-313 SPHXA )

r. For Lot 1A, a Variance to permit 23 car stacking spaces for a
Full Service Car Wash in lieuw of 30 car stacking spaces
required when labor is supplied at car wash.

o

Foir Lot 1A, a Variance Lo permit a drying area fur 1o cars as
as shown on the attachey plan. in leiy of the required lo

parking spaces for drying requived under Section 319, 3 iBr i,
of Bill 172-93, { Similar request granted Case 93-313 SPHYA

‘ S EECIAL EARIVE —~
Fur the entire Site, to amend the previous approved Plans in
Cases 59-553-SPHX4. 9U-345-SPHA and 94-313-SPHX4.

ZONING HISTORY NOTE:
For zoning history of subject property refer to Baltimore County
files for Zoning Cases:

No. 51-223-§a, No. 89-533-SPHXA, No. 90-345-SPHA ang

No. 94-313-SPHXA  See " Findings of Fact and Conclusions

of Law " Sheet 2 of 2.

b~




This Petition shall bo filed with the Office of Zoning Administraticn & Development Management.
The undersigned, lagal owner(s) of the property situate in Baltimore County and which Is described In the description and plat attached

$ o

Petition for Special Exception

9Q-140-SPHKH

to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County
farthgprapwmat 9145 Libefty Road, Randallstown, MD 21133

which is pwesently zoned BR and BR-;N?

Ndx

hereto and made & parl herecf, hereby petition for a Special Exception under the Zoning Regulations of Baltimore County, to use the

dow Qe

herein described property for

Property is to be posted and advertised as presctibed by Zoning Regulations.
|, or we, agree to pay expenses of above Special Exception advertising, posting, etc., upon filing of this petition, and further agree to and
are 10 be bound by the zoning requlations and restrictions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the Zoning Law for Baftimare County.

Contract Purchaser/Lesswe:

(Type of Print Name)

Bignatire

Address

City State Zipcode
Attorney for Petitloner:

Newton Williams
{Type o Print Name)

Signature 410 823 7800
210 W. Pennsylvania Ave.

Address : Phone No.
Towson, MD 21204-5340
iy Btite Zpcode

7N
&

/We do solemnly declars and afflrm, under the panaities of paijury, that (iwe are the
legal cwnar(s) of the property which ia the subject of this Petition.

Lagal Owner(s);

Randy ;*wgthH

{Type o Prin} N&:
by, (ifien_
AV

Blgnature

{Type of Print Name) v
Signature
PO Box 278 301 865 0605
Addiess Phone No.
Monrovia, MD 21770
City Stale Tipcode
Name, Address and phone numbaer of rep iative 1o be d.
Randy L. Cohen
Name
PO Box 278, Monrovia, MD 301 865 Q605
Adidress . Phone No,
L] OFFICE USE ONLY
ESTIMATED LENOTH OF HEARING A W .
unavailable for Hearing

tlnlollowyﬁ Next Two Months
ALL, : A A OTHER, e
REVIEWED BY: 2 Rl FsJ . oare [0 (7

QM\Z:::Z/‘M Am,owaé Y &c/@%n/j 7



SUMMARY OF ZONING REQUESTS;
_____________________ T?- SHOEL /3L [ PTIINS

+ A Special Exception s requesled to lucale a car wash on Lot

[

e

w

o

+ 4 Special Exception is requested to iocate living quarters on

*

No. 11 as shown hereon.,
{Similar request granted Case 94-1313 SPHYA )

a portion of Lot 2A, Zoned "BR", as shown hereon. /
(Similar request granted Case 94-313 SPHSA | ™
vl

. For Lot 2A, a Vagiance is requested to permit a distance of 35

feet in lieu of 60 feet between propused mini-storage bldg.
and proposed car wash as shown heteon.

« For Lot 2A, a Variance is requested for a "0° foot lol lipe

for the two story mini-storage building as shown hereon,

. For Lot 2A, Yariance is requested to permit distances belween

buildings of 30 ft. and 15 ft. in lieu of the required 80 fL,
( Similar request granted Case 94-313 SPHSA

. For Lot 24, a Variance to permit a setback of 30 ft in lieu of

the req’'d. 50 ft. for a commerical building (rom residential
zoning line, { Similar request Case 94-313 SPHYA )

For Lot 14, a Variance to permit 23 car stacking spaces for a
Full Service Car Wash in lieu of 40 car stacking spaces
requiied when labor is supplied at car wash,

. For Lot 1A, a Variance Lo permit a drying area for I tdrs as

as shown on the attached plan. in leiu of the required 1o
parking spaces for drying requived under Section +19.3 B 1,
of Bill §72-93, | Similar request granted Case 94-313 SPH:A ,

HEARMNG

- Fur the entire Site, to amend the presious approved Plans in

Cases §9-553~SPHXA. 90-345-SPHA and 94-313-SPHX L.

ZONING HISTORY NOTE:

- e e e i iy

Fur zoning history of subject property refer to Baltimore County
files for Zoning Cases:

No. 81-223-%4, No. 89-553~5PHXA, No. 90-345-SPHA and
No. 94-313-SPHXA  See * Findings of Fact and Conclusions
of Law " Sheet 2 of 2,
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Petition for Variance

Jo- SO A

- . 98-&
to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore ounty
for the property located at 9145 Liberty Road, Randallstown, MD 21133

which is presently zoned BR and BR-GNS

As
This Petition shall be filed with the Office of Zoning Adminiatration & Development Management. 4 4¢}/,
The undersigned, legal owner(s) of the property situate in Baftimore County and which Is described in the description and plat attached
hereto and made a part hereof, hereby petition for.a Variance from Section(s)
of the Zoning Regulations of Baltimore County, to the Zoning Law of Baltimore County; for the following reasons: (indicate hardship or
practical difficulty)
SEE hrractrD.
Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by Zoning Regulations.
}, or we, agree to pay expensas of above Variance advertising, posting, etc., upon filing of this petition, and further agree to and are to
be bound by the zoning regulations and restriclions of Baitimors County adopted pursuant to the Zoning Law for Baltimore County.
VWe do solzmnly daclare and affirm, under the penallies of perjury, hat I/we wre the
legal owneris) of the peoperty which 18 the subject of this Petstion.
Coniract Purchasar/Lessea; Legal Cwner(s)
Randy—y, pyhen
{Type or Print Name) (Type ot Pdntiaidl 1 ¥
Signalure Signalure o .
Addrest {Type of Print Name)
G T State ”._.—. Zipcode Sighaluie
Attorney lor Petitioner:
Newton Williams PO Box 278 301 865 0605
(Type o Print Name) ~ . Address Phone No
Monrovia, MD 21770
Vit (3 V2illorv= Mon R
Signature 410 823 7800 Nama, Addiess and phone number & tep1esentulive 1o po contacted
210 W. Pennsylvania Ave. Randy L. Cohen
Address i’-ho-:c"ﬁo. Name
Towson,MD 21204-5340 PO Box 278, Monrovia, MD 301 865 0605
City State Fipcode Aduress Phone No
PRI ik S ON Yy IS ——
/ » o, ESTIMATED LENQTH OF HEARING
unavalisble for Heating
the following dates Next Two Months
@ Prinled with Soyhegn Ink ALL, OTHER
: on Recycled Paper
REVIEWED BY: DATE ot

Gl raze %/\Wiif

il wicts gz (A &c;)o%” 37
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b, A Special Exception is reyuested to lucale a car wash on Lot
No. 147as shown hereon.
{Similar request granted Case 94-113 SPHXA

[

- A _Special Exception is requested to jocate Viving yuarters o
a portion of Lot 2A, Zoned "BR", as shown hereon.
(Similar request granted Case 94-313 SPHNA

VARIAYGEL S
- Fur Lot 23, a Vapiance js requested to permit a distance of 15

feet in lieu of 60 feet between Proposed mini-storage bldg.
and proposed car wash as shown hereon.

4. For Lot 24, a Variance jg requested for a "0" foot lol line
for the two story mini-storage building as shown hereon,

3. For Lot 24, Yariance is requested to permit distances between
buildings of 30 ft. and 35 ft, in lieu of the required 80 ft,
{ Similar request granted Case 94-313 SPHYY

o

- Fur Lot 24, a Variance to permit a setback of 30 ft in liey of
the req'd. 50 ft. for a commerical building from residentia]
Zuoning line. ( Similar request Cage 94-313 SPHXA )

7. For Lot 14, a Yariance to permit 23 car stacking spaces for 3
Ful! Service car Wash in lieu of 3¢ tal stacking spaces
required when laboy ig supplied at car wash. -

5. Fur Lut 1a, q Variance to germit a drying area fur 16 cars as
as shown on the attached plan. in lejuy of the requived (g

] parking spaces for drying required under Section 319.3 8) |,

of Bill 172-93, Similar request granted Case 9i-313 SpPHYA

L A,

9. Fur the entire Site, to amend the previous approved Plans ip
Cases §9-553-SPH)A. 90-345-SPHA and 94-313-SPHX Y,

ZONING HISTORY NOTE:
Fur zoning history of subject Property retfer to Baltimore County
files for Zoning Cases:

No. §1-223-84, No. §9-353~5PHX1, No. Y9-346-SPHA ang

No. 94-313-SPHXA See * Findings of Fact and Conclusions

of Law " Sheet 2 of 2.




SUMMARY OF ZONING REOUESTS:
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A Special Exception is requested for a car wash on proposed
Lot No. 1A as shown hereon.
(Expansion of request granted Case 94-313 SPHXA )

2,

3.

5.

ey
For proposedilot 2A\ a Variance)is requested from Sec. 238 and
102.2 BCZR to permit a distance of 40 ft in lieu of the required

60 feet between proposed buildings as shown hereon.
{ Similar request granted Case 94-313 SPHXA )

For proposed a Variance Is requested from Section 238 BCIR
for a "0" ft. WMin. Building to Lot Line Sethack in lieu of the
required 30 ft. for the proposed three story mini-storage building

shown hereon. e

For proposed éot lA\ a Variance to permit 23 car stacking spaces
for a Full Service Car Wash in lieu of 40 car stacking spaces
required when labor is supplied at car wash.

{ Expansion of request ?ranted Case 94-313 SPHXA )

For proposed . a Variance to permit a drving area for 16 cars

as shown on the attached plan, in leiu of designated individual

spaces for drying required under Section 419.3 (B} 1 of Bill 172-93.
( Expansion of request granted Case 94-313 SPHXA )

6,

——

For the entire Siteqto amend the previous approved plans in
Cases 89~553-SP“§%5‘ 90-348-SPHA and 94-313-SPHXA and a
special hearing —to amend the plan and order for special
eyceoption in Case 94-313-SPHXA.
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ZC};A Spec1al Exceptlon is xequested tq; a car wash ok proposed
Lot No. A as shown hereon.
(Expansion of request granted Cae 94-313 SPHXA )

AFor proposed Lot 2A. a Variance is requested fr m-Sec. 236 and
102.2 BCIR to permit a.distance of 40 ft in lieu of the required
60 Eeet between proposed buildings as shown hereon.

¢ Similar request srapted Case 94-313 SPHEW )

v b
For proposed Lot 24, a Variance is requested from Section 238 BCIR
for a "0" ft. min. Building to Let Line Setback' in lieu of the
required 30 ft. for the proposed three story mnhl-stoxage building
shown hereon. 5
For propaosed Lot 1A, a Variance to permlt 23 car stacking spaces
for a Full Service Car Wash in tieu-of 40 car stacklng spaces
requxred when labor is supplied at car wash.
1 Expansion ot request sranted Case 44-313 SPHYA
-~
For proposed Lot-1A. a Variance to permit a drving area for le cars
as shown on the attached plan, in leiu of designated individual
. spaces for drying required under Section 419.3 (B) 1 of Bill 172-93.
i Expansnon of request granted Case Y4-313 SPHAA }

Fm Lhe entire Site. to amend the previous approved plans in
Cases 89-553~8PHXA. 90-3458-5PHA and 95~313-5PHXA and _a
special heating to amend the plan and order for special
axception in Case 94-313-5PHXA, .

ZDNING HISTORY NOTE: .1 ; '_ PN

Fﬂx Zoning History of subject propelty‘refel to Baltimore County

No. §1-333-%A. No. 39-653—5?55&. N§5~§?—3&8-SPHA‘and o

..'H 1: ﬂi"

ﬂ"‘\:""

See Sheet 2 of 3 foF *%iaai 5y Faqt.and_Conexuslohs “of Law"
Case 9&—313—araxa' s fﬁ:~%#~ AR

see Sheet 3 or 4 tur Plan subultted n;an Qgse 9§¥313-spuha
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REQUESTED SPECIAL HEARING, SPECIAL EXCEPTIONS
(MODIFICATIONS) AND VARIANCES

LIBERTY WORLD 9145 LIBERTY NDALL M A

Liberty World, owned and developed by Mr. Randy Cohen, is a multiple use BR zoned site
on the southwest side of Liberty Road in the Randallstown section of Baltimore County. Mr. Cohen
and his family have owned the property since the early 1980's, and its BR zoning has been confirmed
at least four times by the Council since then.

The property is located between a Public Storage, a mini warehouse complex to the
northwest, formerly a part of this site, and an 84 Lumber BR zoned property to the southeast.

The property has approximately 403 feet of frontage on Liberty Road with an entrance at the
northeast corner serving the mini warehouse complex office and minis in the back of the property, .
and a second entrance, an in-out at the southeast corner of the property, serving the existing car
wash. The northeastern corner is a full service entrance, while the entrance at the southeast corner
adjacent to 84 Lumber, which shares its use is a right in, right out of the site.

The subject property has been the focus of at least four previous zoning cases as noted at the
bottom of the requested relief form, and also as shown on sheet 2 of 2 entitled “Findings of Fact and
Conclusions of Law.” ’

The purpose of this special hearing, special exceptions and variances case is as follows:

1. There is an existing five bay self service (five bays) and one automatic car wash bay
and detailing bay on the site at present as shown on the site plan. The proposal is to add two self
service bays on the north side of the existing building with undercover drying areas attached and a
new open scif service bay immediately adjacent thereto. In order to do this we are required to add
an area to the existing special exception.

2. The second special exception is to confirm the existing two story mini warehouse

office and residence buiding on the north side of the tract adjacent to the driveway.
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3. The special hearing is to modify all of the previous zoning relief granted and confirm
it in its new form, as well as to confirm previously granted variances.

4, A number of internal variances are requested or are requested to be confirmed and
these are numbered 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, and 8, on the attached Summary of Zoning Requests. These
variances include the following:

a. The first variance for lot 2A, number 3 on the list, is a requested variance to
construct the proposed addition on the car wash building as well as a three story mini warehouse
building and to place these two buildings in a BR zone 35 feet apart, rather than the required sixty
feet. This is an internal variance, and will have no affect on off site properties, and will not cause
any internal circulation or asthetic problem to the site.

b. The second variance requested for lot 2A, number 4 on the list, is the
confirmation of a variance granted earlier for the continued placement of the existing two story
office and residence for the mini warehouses on the lot line of proposed lot 2A, formerly old lot 1.
Once again, these internal lot lines are arbitrary, and have no effect upon any other site, and in fact,
there will be no other building within sixty feet of this two story office building and residence.

c. For lot 2A, the third variance requested is the confirmation of an earlier set
of variances granted in Case No. 94-313SPHXA, namely a distance between buidlings of 30 feet
and 35 feet in lieu of the required 60 feet, and in fact, it may not be necessary to ask for these as new
variances.

d. The fourth variance requested affects lot 1A, number 7 on the list, and is a
request for the car wash to permit 23 car stacking spaces for a full service car wash in lieu of 40
stacking spaces required when Iabor is supplied at the site. First of all, all stacking is done internally,
and there is none done on Liberty Road or in driveways on Liberty Road. The site has been very

carefully planned to avoid Liberty:Road’s stacking, driveway stacking or driveway interference. The
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existing automatic car wash has proven to work well with the number of stacking spaces shown, and
Mr. Cohen the operator is confident that the requested 23 car spaces is more than sufficient for a full
service car wash, particularly in view of the on-site stacking.

€. The sixth variance requested, number 8 on the list, is another variance
affecting the car wash area, mainly lot 1A as expanded, and it is a request to permit a drying area for
16 cars as shown on the attached plan in lieu of the required 16 parking spaces for drying required
under Section 419.3(B)1 of Bill 172-93, and a similar request was granted in Case No.
94313SPHXA, and indeed may be the same request but out of an abundance of precaution is being
sought once again because the car wash is being modified.

5. This Liberty Road site is unique in a number of ways, including the depth of BR -
zoning, the multiplicity of uses, the means of access, and the necessity of keeping access open and
unencumbered. All of the variances relating to setbacks are internal only, and will not affect in any
adverse way either the existing site or any off premises sites in the area.

In fact, many of the requested variances have been granted in similar or exact same
circumstances, and this in many ways is in the nature of a confirmation request for a number of the
variances as noted above.

That without the requested variances, the petitioner, Mr. Randy L. Cohen will suffer practical
difficulty and unreasonable hardship, and the requested variances will actually enhance the site,

rather than adversely affecting the site or nearby sites.

C\OFFICE\WPWIN\WFDOCSHRGE VAR NAWMWOHEN WPD
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CH’LES R. CROCKEN & ASSOCIATQI NC. D( 0
Civil Engineering » Land Plapning 4 \

P.C. BOX 307 i
WESTMINSTER, MARYLAND 21158

DESCRIPTION TO ACCOMPANY ZONING SPECIAL EXCEPTION
FOR A CAR WASH ON PROPOSED LUT.1A OF LIBERFI WOKLD

i ORIGINAL AREA OF SPECIAL EXCEPTION
FORMERLY LOT 3 OF LIBERT} NORLD } !

. o
} il

L i I | |

R 1% E,su‘ i Fg”Ew kS ; Iqq'r QF WAV LINE
A. YLAND i 13 'i A PoIN! GCATED 1100512 FT
| CENTER OFF(TT bAD THENCE * RUNNING ON

THE SOUTH WEST RIGHT OF WAY LINE OF LIBERTY RD. I.) 5 60°02'32" E
185,12 FEET. THENCE LEAVING SMD ROAD 2.} S 33°14'20" W 308.52 FT
3.} N 6G°02'32" W 164,66 FEET. 4.) N 29° 57'28" E 306.02 FEET MORE
OR LESS TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING.

CONTAINING 1.23 ACRES OF LAND MORE OR LESS.
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. CH”LES R. CROCKEN & ASSOCIAT]Q, INC,
Civil Engineering * Land Planning |
P.O. BOX 307
WESTMINSTER, MARYLAND 21158

DESCRIPTION TO ACCOMPANY ZONING SPECIAL EXCEPTION
FOR A CAR WASH ON PROPOSED LUT 1A OF LIBERTY WORLD

{ AREA OF EXPANSION OF SPECIAL EXCEPTION FORMERLY
PART OF ORIGINAL LOT 1 OF LIBERTY NORLDi)

BEGINNING FOR THE SAME ON THE SOUTH WEST RIGHT OF WAY LINE
OF LIBERTY ROAD, MARYLAND ROUTE 26. AT A POINT LOCATED 100§.12 FT
NORTH WEST OF THE CENTERLINE OF OFFUTT ROAD. THENCE RUNNING O
THE SOUTH WEST RIGHT OF WAY LINE OF LIBERTY RD. 1.¥ N 60°02'32" W
7.00 FEET, THENCE LEAVING SAID ROAD 2.) § 29°57' 28" W 196.00 FT
3 ) 8 02°59716" W 125,65 FEET. 4.} N 29°57°'26" E 306 02 FEET MORE
OR LESS TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING.

CONTAINING 6.330G ACRES OF LAND MORE OR LESS .
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CHARLES R. CROCKEN & ASSOCIATES, INC,
Civil Engineering * Land Planning
P.0. BOX 307
: WESTMINSTER, MARYLAND 21158
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DESCRIPfION TO ACCOMPANY ZONING VARIANCES FOR A CAR WASH
MINI=STORAGE AND LIVING QUARTERS BUILDINGS
LOCATED ON PROPOSED LOTS 1A AND 24 OF LIBERTY WORLD

( FORMERLY LOTS 1. 2 AND 3 OF LiBERTY WORLD )

BEGINNING FOR THE SAME ON THE SOUTH WEST RIGHT OF WAY LINE

OF LIBERTY ROAD. MARYLAND ROUTE 26. AT A POINT LOCATED §23.00 FT
NORTH WEST OF THE CENTERLINE OF OFFUTT ROAD. THENCE LEAVING SAID
ROAD 1.} S 33%14'20" W 479.64 FEET. 2.) N 39714°01" W 245,25 FEET
3.) S 36°39'20" W 174.02 FEET. 4.) N 62"31°16" W 82.00 FEET 5.)
N 27°28'44" E 652,356 FEET TO A POINT ON THE AFORE SAID SOUTH WEST
RIGHT OF WAY LINE. THENCE 6.} S 60°02'32" E 403.12 FEET MORE OR
LESS TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING.
‘ -~

CONTAINING 4,53 ACRES OF LAND MORE_-BR ’LESS.

LIB-ZONZ. 111 ‘




CHAQAES R. CROCKEN & ASSOCIATFQINC.
Civil Engineering * Land Planning

P.O. BOX 307
WESTMINSTER, MARYLAND 21158
SRR e RRRRREI TR0y 1 R S 12 (B kst et A TR i vt o el SR W11 13 frrerien vt e

DESCRIPTION TO ACCOMPANY SPECIAL EXCEPTION TO PERMIT
LIVING QUARTERS IN A COMMERICAL ZONE ON A PART OF
LOT 24 LIBERTY WORLD

¢ FORMERLY LOT 2 OF LIBERTY WORLD )

Beginning for the same al a point located S 27°25'44" W
65.06 Feel from a point on the Southwest Righl of Wav Line of
Liberty  Road. Marvland Route 26, located 1226.12  feet
northuesterly from the center of Offutt Road. thence running from
the point of beginning. so fixed. 1.} S 60 02'32" E 69.19 feet.
2.0 5 29 57'28" W 70,00 feet. 3.} N 60 02'32" W 4§.14 feet. 4.)
72544 WO 29.09 feet. 5.) N 62 31't6" W 15.00 feet. 6.)
7 28'44" E 99,94 feel to the poinl of beginning,

= un

Containing 0.120% of an acre of land more or less ,

Lib-Zon. 1!
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The Zoning Gommssioner of -

- Baltimore Gounty; by authority
of the ZangnF'Acl and Regules -
tons df Baltimiore Caunty wil
hald a pubiic hearing In Tow-

identifiockFigtam ws tolloys:

Case. #98-140-5PHK i
9145 Lerty aggqi@\

SW/S Libérty Road, B33 Nw |

Speeial Excaptfon: for a car
wash on lot 1A Special
Hearing: to amend the previ-
ously approved plans in cases
89-553-GPHXA, 90-348-
SPHA, and  94-313-SPHXA

Variange: to permit a distance

of 40 feet i’ lieu-of the re-
quired 60" feet bstween pro-
posed buildings for Lot 24, for

a zero foot minimum bulding

to fot line setback i lisu of the
required 30 feet for Lot 24; to
permit 23 car stacking spaces
for a full service car wash in
Yeu of 40 car stacking spaces
required for Lot 1A; and to
-permit & drying area for 16
cars in lfeu of designatad indi-
vidual spaces for Ciying re-
quired for Lot 1A )
Hearing: Friday, November
28, 1957 at 10:00 a.m. In
Room 106, County Office
Building, 111 West Chesa-
peake Avenue, .

LAWRENCE E, SCHMIDT

Zoning Gommissioner for

Baltimore Caunty -
NOTES: (1) Hearmgs are

| Handicapped  Accessible; for

special accommodations
Ploasa Gal {410) 887-2352
“{2) For information concern-
ing the Rie andfor Heanng,
Please Call (410) 887-3391.

117110 Nov. 13 $188867 .
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HOTICE OF HEARING .

CERTIFICATE OF PUBLICATION

TOWSON, MD., _JM_LL 197 /

THIS IS TO CERTIFY, that the annexed advertisement was

published in THE JEFFERSONIAN, a weekly newspaper published
in Towson, Baltimore County, Md., once in each of. L successive

weeks, the first publication appearing on 7? . L‘-? , 19?7.

THE JEFFERSONIAN,

U Y enpidos

LEGAL AD. - TOWSON

K___ 2
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CERTIFICATE OF POSTING

‘ RE: Case No.: 9,140‘5PHX/4
Petitioner/Developer: Z "L- Colf EN J; ETA L
NEWTN viLi 1AMS | ES P

!
Date of Hearing/Closing: _// /28 /9 1

Baltimore County Department of
Permits and Development Management
County Office Building, Room 111

111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, MD 21204

Attention: Ms. Gwendolyn Stephens
Ladies and Gentlemen:

This letter is to certify under the penalties of perjury that the necessary sign(s) required by law
A - D
were posted conspicuously on the property located at ?F[f / 4 5 LIBEETY L0k

The sign(s) were posted on /! /// /j 7

7( Mohth, Day, Year)

Sincerely,

RuconeN  n. uf28/97 'y

W AL

ﬁ X ED {Signature of Sign Postef and Date)

SI6N Patrick M. O'Keefe
" (Printed Name)

523 Penny Lane
{Address)

_ Huni Valley, MD 21030
{Citv, State, Zip Code)
Y 90x-857)

i sse-s3gs . Poger (410) d-age
(Telephone Number)

W97 A5 LIFEETY ED.
4 93-/40 SPHXA MO

SR n sy AR R ek S =
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Request for Zoning: Variance, Special Exception, or Special Hearing

. *
Date to be Posted: Anytime before but no later than .

Format for Sign Printing, Black Letters on White Background:

ZONING NOTICE

Case No.. 98-140 -SPHYA

PLACE: *

#*
DATE AND TIME:

N
6 CresS /i on PLan ) i) LiIEU OF SPACE s el |

POSTPONEMENTS DUE TO WEATHER OR OTHER CONDITIONS ARE SOMETIMES NECESSARY.
TO CONFIRM HEARING CALL 887-3391.

DO NOT REMOVE THIS SIGN AND POST UNTIL DAY OF HEARING UNDER PENALTY OF LAW

HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE
ot dos *UPON RECEIPT OF THE NOTICE OF HEARING, THE PETITIONER OR HIS AGENT
FILLS IN THIS INFORMATION AND THEN FORWARDS THIS FORM TO THE SIGN

) POSTER.
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Request for Zoning: Variance, Special Exception, or Special Hearing
Date to be Posted: Anytime before but no later than _{}-\2-Q 7 .

Format for Sign Printing, Black Letters on White Background:

i S

PLACE: _Roowm \0lo Poowey Ofrice Buvg.
DATE AND TIME;_YR1D6s , WoueMBeR 281997 Av  10.00 AM

R

REQUEST: D PE. ON N :
S \ T N PROV ANS
m Cases BA-502-SPURA Q0 -3UR-SOWA _Awd Q4 -ND-SPHUEA.
\BNC \ . v o E
E 26 v L o)

——,

POSTPONEMENTS DUE TO WEATHER OR OTHER CONDITIONS ARE SOMETIMES NECESSARY.
TO CONFIRM HEARING CALL 887-3391.

DO NOT REMOVE THIS SIGN AND POST UNTIL DAY OF HEARING UNDER PENALTY OF LAW

HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE

996
post.4.doc



Lov 2R, FOR A ZERO FOOT MIMIMUOM BUILDING TO LOT

LINE SETRACK 1IN LEQ OF THE REGUIRED 3J0 ¢V, FOR

Lot 2N 76 PERMIT 23 CAR STACKING SPACES FOR A

FULL SERNCE CAR WASH 10 LBV OF HO CAR STACKING

SPRCES REOUIRED FoR Lot VB AND To PERMAT A

DRYING AREA FOR  \lp CARS 11 LIBLU OF DESIGNATED
HADIADLAL SPACES FoR DRYNG ReouiRED FOR
Lot A,
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i Development Processing
Baltimore County County Office Building

Department of Permits and 111 West Chesapeake Avenu:
Development Management Towson, Maryland 21204

ZONING HEARING ADVERTISING AND POSTING REQUIREMENTS & PROCEDURES

Baltimore County zoning requlations require that notice be given to the
general public/neighboring property owners relative to property which
is the subject of an upceoming zoning hearing. For those petitions which
require a public hearing, this notice is accomplished by posting a sign
on the property (responsibility of which, lies with the
petitioner/applicant) and placement of a notice in at least one
newspaper of general circulation in the County.

This office will ensure that the legal requirements for advertising are.
satisfled. However, the petitioner is responsible for the costs
associated with this requirement.

Billing for legal advertising, due upon receipt, will come from and
should be remitted directly to the newspaper.

NON-PAYMENT OF ADVERTISING FEES WILL STAY ISSUANCE OF ZONING ORDER.

ARNOLD JABLON, DIRECTOR

- - - - p— [Rp——— ———— — — ——— ]

For newspaper advertising:

Item No.: (4O
Petitioner: (9 HEA)
Location: 9145 Ligerry KD

PLEASE FORWARD ADVERTISING BILL TO:
NAME:

ADDRESS: /2 4, @a;y 0‘?7//1 W1%/,;2/770

B P
PHONE NUMBER: . "-5:9‘&/*“ GhE 0665

AJ:ggs
(Revised 09/24/96)

-16-

Printeq with Sovbear Ink
e T
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Law OFFICES

L NEWTON A WILLIAMS JAMES D NOLAN

THOMAS J. RENNER NoLAN, PLITMHOFF & WILLIAMS IRETIRED 1980

WILLIAM R ENGLEHART, JR,

STEPHEN J NOLAN" CHARTERED J. EARLE PLUMHOFF
ROBERT L.HANLEY, JR. Ho40-19881
ROBERT 5. GLUSHAKGO W SUITE 700, NOTTINGHAM CENTRE
STEPHEN M SCHENNING 502 WASHINGTON AVENUE RALPH E. DEITZ
DOUGLASL.BURGESS Hels-1890
ROBERT E CAHILL, JR, TOWSON, MARYLAND 2 1204-4528
C.WILLIAMCLARK .
E BRUGCE JONES® (410) 823-7800
STUART A SCHADT TELEFAX: (410) 296-2765

WRITER S DIRECT DIAL
*ALSO ADMITTEQIN D € 823- 7856

PTALSO ADMITTED IN NEW JERSEY

October 29, 1997

VIA HAND DELIVERY VIA HAND DELIVERY
Mr. Carl Richards Mrs. Sophie Jennings
Zoning Supervisor Zoning Office

Zoning Office County Office Building
County Office Building 111 W. Chesapeake Avenue
111 W. Chesapeake Avenue Towson, Maryland 21204
Towson, Maryland 21204

Re: Randy L. Cohen
Case No.: 98-140-SPHXA

Revised, Corrected Request for Relief on Petitions
Dear Carl and Sophie:
Inadvertently, the wrong request for relief was attached to the Petitions when this case was filed.

We are enclosing herewith three (3) corrected summary of zoning requests, which match the site plan
as filed.

The case has been advertised for November 14, but since we have caught the error, it has not been
posted. We do not intend to post it incorrectly. We are enclosing herewith our check in the amount of $100.00
as a revision fee, and ask that the case be reset and readvertised as quickly as possible.

Thanking your office for your correction of this request, I am

Very truly yours, . .

Dt A X illowoms

Newton A. Williams

NAW:mao

cc: Mr. Randy L. Cohen
Post Office Box 278
Monrovia, Maryland 21770

Mr. Charles R. Crocken
Charles R. Crocken & Associates, Inc.
Post Office Box 307
Westminster, Maryland 21157



Baltimore County Development Processing

. County Office Building
Department of Permits and 111 West Chesapeake Avenue

Development Management Towson, Maryland 21204

&9

October 20, 1997

NOTICE COF HEARING

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and Regulations of Baltimore
County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the property identified herein as follows:

CASE NUMBER: 98-140-SPHXA

9145 Liberty Road

SW/S Liberty Road, 823' NW of Offutt Road
2nd Election District - 2nd Councilmanic
Legal (wner{s): Randy L. Cohen

Special Exception to locate a car wash on lot No. 12 and to locate living quarters on a portion of lot ZA.
Special Hearing to amend the previous approved plans in case 89-553-SPHXA, 90-345-SPHA, and 94-313~SPHXa.
Variance to permit a distance of 35 feet in lieu of 60 feet between proposed mini-storage building and
proposed car wash {fer lot 2R), for a zerc foot lot line for the two-story mini-storage building (for lot
2h), to permit distances between buildings of 30 feet and 35 feet in lieu of the required 60 feet (for
lot 28), to permit a setback of 30 feet in lieu of the required 50 feet for a commerical building from
residential zoning line (for lot 2A), to permit 23 car stacking spaces for a full service car washin lin
lien of 40 car stacking spaces required when labor is supplied at car wash (for lot 1X), and to pmmit a
drying area for 16 cars in lieu of the required 16 parking spaces for drying required (for lot 1RA).

HEARING: FRIDAY, NOVEMBER 14, 1997 at 9:00 a.m. in Room 106, County Office Building, 111 W. Chesapeake
Avenue.

(Zol Syt

Arnold Jablon
Director

ce: Randy Cohen
Newton Williams, Esqg.

NOTES: (1} YOU MUST HAVE THE ZONING NOTICE STGN POSTED ON THE PROPERTY BY OCTOBER 30, 1997.
(2) HERRTNGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECTAL ACCOMMODATIONS PLEASE CALL 887-3353.
(3) FOR INFORMATION CONCERING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT THIS OFFICE AT 887-3391.

Printed with Soybean Ink
on Recycled Paper



T0: PUTUXENT PUBLISHING -COMPANY
October 30, 1997 Issue - Jeffersonian

Please foward billing to:

Randy Cohen

P. 0, Box 278
Monyovia, MD 21770
1-301=865-0605

- - -—— —_—————

NOTICE OF HEARING

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and Regulations of Baltimore
County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the property identified herein as follows:

CASE NUMBER: 98-140-SPHXA

9145 Liherty Road

SW/S Liberty Road, 823" NW of Offutt Road
2nd Election District - 2nd Councilmanic
Legal Owner({s): Randy L. Cohen

Special Exception to locate a car wash on lot No. 1A and to locate living quarters on a portion of lot 2A.
Special Hearing to amend the previous approved plans in case 89-553-SPHYA, 90-345-SPHA, and 94-313-SPHYR,
Variance to permit a distance of 35 feet in lieu of 60 feet between proposed mini-storage building and
proposed car wash (for lot 2A), for a zero foot lot line for the two-story mini-storage building (for lot
2n), to permit distances between buildings of 30 feet and 35 feet in lien of the required 60 feet (for
lot 22), to permit a setback of 30 feet in lieu of the required 50 feet for a commerical building from
residential zoning line (for lot 2R), to permit 23 car stacking spaces for a full service car washin lin
lien of 40 car stacking spaces required when labor is supplied at car wash (for lot 13), and to prmit a
drying area for 16 cars in lieu of the reguired 16 parking spaces for drying required {for lot 1a).

HEARTNG: FRIDRY, NOVEMBER 14, 1997 at 9:00 a.m. in Room 106, County Office Building, 11l W. Chesapeake
Avenue.

LAWRENCE E. SCHMIDT
ZONING COMMISSIONER FOR BALTTMORE COUNTY

NOTES: (1) HEARTNGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECTAL ACCOMMODATIONS PLEASE CALL 887-3353.
(2) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, PLEASE CALL 887-3391.
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Speclal Excagtios to locets a car wash ot No. 1k aiy] to locate liviag quarters ob @ postion of lot 2.
Special fiearing to amed the previess plans is cose §5-553-GFHIA, 90-345-0010, and M4-313-8PHIA.

Varisnce to permit a dlatmow of faat in Liau of 60 faet betwoos peqposed mini-starage building epd
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NEATWG: FRIDAY, WVDGER 14, 1997 ot 9100 a.n. in hoos 106, County Office Bullding, 111 W. Chamspusin
dvepue,




Baltimore County

Department of Permits and County Office Building

GO

&

October 31, 1997

Newton A. Williams, Esquire
Nolan, Plumhoff & Williams

210 West Pennsylvania Avenue
Towson, MD 21204

RE: Case Number 98-140-SPHXA
Petitioner. Randy L. Cohen
Location: 9145 Liberty Road

Dear Mr. Newton:

The above matter, previously assigned to be heard on Friday, November
14, 1997 at 9:00 a.m. has been postponed at your request.

Please be advised that, as the individual requesting and receiving the
postponement, the responsibility and costs associated with the appropriate posting of
the property now lies with you. The petitioner or his/her agent may not personally
post or change a zoning sign. One of the currently approved vendors/posters must
be contacted to do so.

If the property has been posted with notice of the November 14th hearing
date, as quickly as possible a notice of postponement should be affixed to the
sign(s). Then, upon notification of the new hearing date, such sign(s) must be
changed to give notice of the new hearing date.

Very truly yours,

3 // J

’ » N
/’-'"I & i! \ ----- 7
s

7,
( IR A ”'\l._{,,frgﬁ-d
- T

Arnold*Jablen
Director

Ad:scj
¢. Randy L. Cohen

Frinied wlh Soybean ink
on Recycled Paper

Develcpment Processing

11T West Chesapeake Avenue
Development Management Towson, Maryland 21204
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Baltimore County Development Proc'es§ing
Department of Permits and County Office Building

P 111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Development Management

Sa Mo 2120

NOTICE OF HEARING

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and
Regulations of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the
property identified herein as follows:

CASE NUMBER: 98-140-SPHXA

9145 Liberty Road

SW/S Liberty Road, 823' NW of Offutt Road
2nd Election District - 2nd Councilmanic District
Legal Owner: Randy L. Cohen

Special Exception for a car wash on Lot 1A. Special Hearing to amend the previously
approved plans in cases 89-553-SPHXA, 90-348-SPHA, and 94-313-SPHXA. Variance
to permit a distance of 40 feet in lieu of the required 60 feet between proposed
buildings for Lot 2A; for a zero foot minimum building to lot line setback in lieu of the
required 30 feet for Lot 2A; to permit 23 car stacking spaces for a full service car wash
in lieu of 40 car stacking spaces required for Lot 1A; and to permit a drying area for 16
cars in lieu of designated individual spaces for drying required for Lot 1A.

HEARINGS: Friday, November 28, 1997 at 10:00 a.m. in Room 1086, County Office
Building, 111 West Chesapeake Avenue.

@)J? JZ &JPW

Arnold Jablon
Director

c: Randy Cohen
Newton A. Williams, Esquire

NOTES: (1) YOU MUST HAVE THE ZONING NOTICE SIGN POSTED ON THE PROPERTY BY
11/13/97
(2) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL ACCOMMODATIONS
PLEASE CALL 410-887-3353.
(3) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT THIS
OFFICE AT 410-887-3391.

Prinled wilh Soybean Ink
on Rocycled Paper



TO: PATUXENT PUBLISHING COMPANY
November 13, 1997 Issue - Jeffersonian

Please forward billing to:
Randy L. Cohen (301-865-0605)
P.O. Box 278
Monrovia, MD 21770
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NOTICE OF HEARING

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and
Regulations of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the
property identified herein as follows:

CASE NUMBER: 98-140-SPHXA

9145 Liberty Road

SW/S Liberty Road, 823' NW of Offutt Road
2nd Election District - 2nd Councilmanic District
Legal Owner: Randy L. Cohen

Special Exception for a car wash on Lot 1A. Special Hearing to amend the previously
approved plans in cases 89-553-SPHXA, 90-348-SPHA, and 94-313-SPHXA. Variance
to permit a distance of 40 feet in lieu of the required 60 feet between proposed
buildings for Lot 2A; for a zero foot minimum building to lot line setback in lieu of the
required 30 feet for Lot 2A; to permit 23 car stacking spaces for a full service car wash
in lieu of 40 car stacking spaces required for Lot 1A; and to permit a drying area for 16
_cars in lieu of designated individual spaces for drying required for Lot 1A.

HEARINGS: Friday, November 28, 1997 at 10:00 a.m. in Room 108, County Office
Building, 111 West Chesapeake Avenue.

} ,»“f Ea ﬂf 3 " P
tf "’-‘.,.; LT
/} Foeier L

LAWRENCE E. SCHMIDT
ZONING COMMISSIONER FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY

NOTES: (1) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL ACCOMMODATIONS
PLEASE CALL 410-887-3353.
(2) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, PLEASE CALL 410-
887-3301.
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Baltimore County
Department of Permits and
Development Management

November 5, 1997

Newton Williams, Esquire
502 Washington Avenue
Towson, MD 21204-5340

RE: Item No.: 140

Development Processing
County Office Building

111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204

Case No.: 98-140-SPHXA
Petitioner: Randy L. Cohen

Dear Mr. Williams:

The Zoning Advisory Committee (2AC), which consists of representa-

tives from Baltimore County approval agencies,
submitted with the above referenced petition,

has reviewed the plans
which was accepted for

processing by Permits and Development Management (PDM), Zoning Review, on

October 7, 1997.

Any comments submitted thus far from the members of ZAC that offer or

request information on your petition are attached.

These comments are not

intended to indicate the appropriateness of the =zoning action requested,

but to assure that all parties (zoning commissioner, attorney, petiticner,
etc.) are made aware of plans or problems with regard to the proposed
improvements that may have a bearing on this case. Only those comments
that are informative will be forwarded to you; those that are not
informative will be placed in the permanent case file.

If you need further information or have any questions regarding these
comments, please do not hesgsitate to contact the commenting agency or
Roslyn Eubanks in the zoning office (410-887-3391).

Sincerely,

ﬁ“ / /) . /./:' PR
S 1 ‘ .
Lﬁ) e e LS .
e-(\49“'G/ ﬁﬁ{hfcbnwr K'?h
W. Carl Richards, Jr. [§7
Zoning: Supervisor-

WCR/re
Attachment(s)

Priniad wilh Soybean ink
on Recycled Paper



BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Arnold Jablon, Directox bDate; October 27, 1997
Department of Permits & Development
Management

FROM: Robert W. Bowling, Chief

Bureau of Developer's Plans Review

SUBJECT: Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting
for October 27, 1997
Ttem No. 140

The Bureau of Developer's Plans Review has reviewed the subject
zoning item. Liberty Road (Maryland Route 26) is a State road. All
improvements, intersections, entrances, drainage requirementsg and
construction affecting a State road right-of-way are subject to the
Standards, specifications and approval of the Maryland State Highway
Administration in addition to those of Baltimore County.

Onsite private water mains with fire hydrants shall be metered at
the public source. The gize and design of the meters shall conform with
Baltimore City Standards. Permission to obtain a metered connection may be
obkained from the Department of Permits and Licenses.

A Schematlc Landscape Plan must be submitted.

RWB:HJO:jrb

cce: File

ZONE1027.140



BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE
TO: Arnold Jablon, Director Date: October 28, 1997
Dept. of Permits & Development Management

FROM: Arnold F. ‘Pat’ Keller, I11, Director
Office of Planning

SUBJECT: 9145 Liberty Road

INFORMATION

Item Number: 140
Petitioner: Randy L. Cohen
Zoning: BR & BR-AS

Summary of Recommendations:

Based upon a review of the information provided it is clear that the subject request
represents a less intensive use of the property than was formerly proposed in Case No.
94-313 SPHA. Should the applicant’s request be granted, the Office of Planning
recommends that street trees be planted along the Liberty Road frontage.

Prepared by: ab%/,-\ - Hj i Tl
/ j 14 / I
Division Chief} @/M{ L W

/

AFK/JL

C\MSOFFICE\WINWORBAZACA 40 DOC
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DEPARTMENT OF ENYVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AND RESOURCE MANAGEMENT

INTER-OFFICE CORRESFONDENCE

TO: POM DATE: /H,/,:’/ 7
= :
FROM: R. Bruce Seeley . '
Permits and Developmen: Review
DEPRM

SUBJECT: Zening Advisory Committes
Meeting Data: (et 28, /9F 7
rd

The Qepartment of Environmental Protsction & Resourcs
comments for the feliowing Zoning Advisory Commitiss Items:

=X
ns
=
a1l
(193
i
EX ]
o
pin |
[
o
n
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Parris N. Glendening

Maryland Department of Transporiation Govermor

State Highway Administration David ; Winstead
Parker F. Williams
Administrator

October 29, 1997

Ms. Roslyn Eubanks RE: Baltimore County
Baltimore County Office of Item No. 140 JLL
Permits and Development Management MD 26 (west side)
County Office Building 1000' north Offutt
Room 109 Road

Towson, Maryland 21204 Liberty World

Mile Post 4.88
Dear Ms. Eubanks:

We have reviewed the referenced item and we have no
objection to approval the above referenced property.

However, we will require the owner to obtain an access
permit through this office.

Entrance construction shall be subject to the terms and
conditions of an access permit issued by this office, with the
following submittals required:

a. Nine (9) copies of the site plan showing the SHA
requirements.

b. Completed application.

c. Performance bond, letter of credit, or certified check

{include Federal ID number or social security number on
certified checks only) in the amount of 150% of the
actual entrance construction cost and in an even
thousand dollar increment. These must be made payable
to the State of Maryland (Please note that it takes 6-8
weeks for a certified check to be returned after
project completion and SHA final inspection).

c. An engineering fee check in the amount of $50.00 for
each point of access, made payable to the State of
Marvland.

e. A letter of authorization from the appropriate agency

relative to the relocation of any utilities which may
be necessitated by this construction; or a letter from
the developer acknowledging and agreeing to the
financial responsibility for relocating any affected
utilities, provided the cost for the utility relocation
is included in the surety submitted for the permit.

410-545-5603 (Fax# 410-209-5026)
My telephone number is

Maryland Relay Service for Impaired Hearing or Speech
1-800-735-2258 Statewide Toll Free

Mailing Address: P.0O. Box 717 e Baltimore, MD 21203-0717
Street Address: 707 North Calvert Street o Baltimore, Maryland 21202



Ms. Roslyn Eubanks
Page Two
October 29, 1997

The surety for entrance construction must be received by

this office prior to our approving any building permits for this
developnent.

Please contact Larry Gredlein at 410-545-5606 if you have

any questions. Thank you for the opportunity to review this
item.

Very truly yours,

/ﬁgiij: Burns, Chief

Englneerlng Access Permits
Division

LG/eu



RE: PETITION FOR SPECIAL: HEARING * BEFORE THE

PETITICN FOR SPECIAL EXCEPTION

PETITION FOR VARIANGE * ZONING COMMISSIONER
9145 Liberty Road, 8SW/S Liberty Road,
823" NW of Offutt Rocad, 2nd * CF BALTIMORE CCUNTY
Election District, Znd Councilmanic

* CASE NO. 98-140-SPHXA

Randy L. Cohen

Petitioner ,
& * * * * * * 3 * * k4 * *

ENTRY OF APPEARANCE

Flease enter the appearance of the People'’s Counsel in the above-
captioned matter. Notice should be sent of any hearing dates or other
proceedings in this matter and of the passage of any preliminary or

final Order.

;b,dzp s

/L{yb»o 22L4q44ﬂjkaﬂwﬁnm“,
PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN

Feople's Counsel for Baltimopg County

Dasle S Dol

CARCLE 5. DEMILIO
Deputy People's Counsel
Room 47, Courthouse

400 Washington Avenue
Towson, MD 21204

{410) B887-2188

CERTIFICATE CF SERVICE

1 HEREBY CERTIFY that on this {ngﬂ day of November, 1957, a copy
of the foregoing Entry of Appearance was mailed to Newton A. Williams,
Esq., Nolan, Plumhoff & Williams, 502 Washington Avenue, Suite 700,

Towson, MD 21204, attorney for Petitioner.

Boks oy Zirmmmtoren

PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN




Department of Permits an
Development Management™

. Baltimore County

James T. Snuth, Jr, County Executive

Development Processing
Timothy M Kotroco, Director

County Office Building
111 W, Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204

September 24, 2004

Charles R. Crocken
P.O. Box 307
Westminster, MD 21158

Dear Mr. Crocken:

Re:  Spirit & Intent Letter, “Liberty World” Randallstown Mini Storage, 9145 Liberty Road,
Randallstown, MD, Zoning Case #98-140-SPHXA, 2™ Election District

Please be advised that, after careful review of your revised site plan, the Department of
Permits and Development Management, Zoning Review Section, has determined that the
proposed improvements to enlarge the existing mini-storage office is within the spirit and intent
of the BCZR and previously approved hearing case #98-140-SPHA. A copy of this letter must
be made part of any and all site plans submitted to Baltimore County for permit approval.

I trust that the information set forth in this letter is sufficiently detailed and responsive to
the request. If you need further information or have any questions, please do not hesitate to
contact me at 410-887-3391.

Sincerely,

\Q/' %
Lloyd T. MoxXley '~
Planner II

Zoning Review

LTM

Visit the County’s Website at www.baltimorecountyonline.info

»
39 Printed on Recycled Papar



NEWTON A. WILLIAMS
THoMaAS J. RENKER

WilLiaM P, ENGLEHART, JR,

STEPHEN J. NOLAN*
RoBERT L. HANLEY, JR.
ROBERT 5. GLUSHAKOW
DoucLas |, BUROESS
ROBERT E. CaMILL, JR.
C. WiLLIAM CLARY

E. BRUCE JONES* *

LAW OFFICES

CHARTERED

SUIME 700, NOTTINGHAM CENTRE

502 WASHINGTON AVENUE

TOWSON, MARYLAND 21{ 204-4528

410 B23-7800

NOLAN, PLUMHOFF & WILLIAMS

JAMES D. NoLaN
[RETIRED 1980)

J. EARLE PLUMHOFF
940 1588)

RaLPH E. DEITZ
(19]8-1990

TELEFAX (41 O) 206-2765

STUART A. SCHADT

E-MaiL: npw@nolanpiumhoff.com

* ALSO ADMITTED N D C
**ALSO ADMITTED 1IN NEW JERSEY

December 22, 1997

N

W
U

Honorable Lawrence E. Schmidt

Zoning Commissioner for Baltimore County
Suite 405

County Courts Building

401 Bosley Avenue

Towson, Maryland 21204

Re:  Minor Corrections Regarding the Randy L. Cohen Case,
Case No.: 98-140-SPHXA

Dear Mr, Schmidt:

First of all, on behalf of Randy Cohen, myself, and the other experts involved, we appreciate
the speedy Opinion and Order which you issued in this matter on December 10, 1997.

There are two minor corrections or clarifications which we would like to make, and I do not

believe that vou need to alter your Qrder in any way. I would merely appreciate your placing this in
the file.

The clarifications are as follows:

1. At page 3 of the Opinion, the new, three story, mini-storage building will total
28,800 square feet, rather than 19,200 square feet as you had indicated.

2. Secondly, condition 3 at page 7 of the Order states, “The Petitioner shall comply
with that portion of the comment submitted by the Developer’s Plans Review Division relating to
water availability on the site.”

As to the water comment, formerly when we had 3 lots, rather than 2, a new water meter
would have been required for the retail portion of the lot never built. However, both the mini-storage
facility and the self-service car wash facility are fully served by public water, including public water
meters and no new water service is required.

/W

WRITER'S DIRECT DAL
823 - 7856

T




December 29, 1997
page two

If you understand the water comment differently, please let us know promptly, but we feel
certain that you did not mean to impose any new, unnecessary water requirement upon the site.

Again, thanking you for your prompt Opinion and Order, and awaiting confirmation on these
points, I am with best regards of the holiday season, and wishes for the new year,

Respectfully,
o
Newton A. Williams

NAW:mao
cc: Mr. Buddy Crocken

Mr. William F. Kirwin
Mr. Randy Cohen

COFFICE\WPWINVWEPDOCS\INAWLTRS\DEC'ST WPD
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FAX TRANSMISSION

NOLAN, PLUMHOFF & WILLIAMS, CHARTERED
502 Washington Avenue, Suite 700
Towson, Maryland 21204
(410) 823-7800
Fax: (410) 296-2785

To: %’L Date: ﬁaéj?/(,’?; 224
Fax#: F() 846 =372 Pages: 44 , including this cover sheet,

From: WWM

Subject: Z z ?—'WM# éa " :Z ‘ % —~ G- S AN A

COMMENTS: / O/ /ZZ’
O 2%2 a@;&é , WW%’L{ ' ’
ol Uit iy . 10/ ;Z / %

MW'
P bl Gudye fr 77

“WARNING: Unauthorized interception of this telephonic communlcation conld be a violation of Federal and Maryland laws.”

The documents accompanying this telecopy transmission contain confidential information belonging to the sender which is legaily privileged.
The information Is intended only for the use of the individual or entity named above, If you are not the intended recipient, you are hereby
notified that any disclosure, copying, distribution or the taking of any action in reliance on the contents of this telecopied information is
strietly prohibited. If you have received this felecopy in ervor, please immediately notify us by telephone to arrange for return of the original
documents to us, .

Fax CC7 Wy, hanthy B2 oscoon K (Quutiale — SO~547-F063
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CHARLES R. CROCKEN & ASSOCIATES, IN T o T
Civil Engin‘:ga'nf * Land Planning i -L' Mm . Wﬂ RLO -
"G, BOX 307

WESTMINSTER, MARYLAND 21157 ) ; | ZONING MAP

Tel. (301) 549-2708
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SRS 0F S0UIKG REQUESTS: | (CADE Ho. 901140 SPHXA) N s, o '
&: N e Eerocduested foy & car hash ob proposed e ll( 2e) 22N pagane Foe Teceks 18 AT~ | | e
T ot No. as shown hereon. e o -, _ :
(Expansion of request granted Case 94-313 SPHXA ) : | | % Zfrgc ” THERE 1S No COMMQK\CALFFIRB PROOF, |
A : : f STRUCTURE WITHIN 100" PROM 18T 4
A,For proposed Lot 2A, a Variance is requested from Sec. 238 and LOTLINE 2F LOT No.2. \ ' gf-r, cg;g\gt%i
— 102.2 BCIR to permit a distance of 40 ft in lieE of the required \ —t—c :[L:r"‘""
60 feet between proposed buildings as shown hereon. —c==
. ( Similar request granted Case 94-313 SPHMA V)U“«O, LXJ’ OCTNL
‘.v . e .m% 1
. , O AL 20
AFO!‘ proposed Lot 2A, a Variance is requested fiom Section 238 BCIR | SEE PLAN LaCA 21 ‘D’
for a 0" ft. min. Building to Lot Line Setback in lieu of the (ﬁ(ﬂry&zp AODTION = 1200 ef') E N R o TYPE 'D o
requlr:: 30 ft. for the proposed three story mini-storage building .
shown hereon. : B : Y ont
| | » | ' 1
For proposed Lot 1A. a Variance to permit 23 car stacking spaces ‘ NOTE DIRECTIONAL ARROWS VARY .
-~ for a Full Service Car HWash in lieu of 40 car ,stacking spaces g\ 5 PEPENDING ON LICATION VICINITY MAP
required when labor is supplied at car wash. - S 5 N DE TA L 5 ' : '
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. NOT 1o ©CALE . oo
z{}SFor proposed Lot 1A, a Variance to permit a drviing area for 16 cars ;
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s for drving required under Section 3B 0 i 72-93, '
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. 1 .
For the entire Site. to amend the previous appiroved plans in . BIGN DATA AND TABULATION |
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special hearing to amend the plan and order for special & T S.F.
exception in Case 94-313-SPHXA. 6 TYPEA|TYPE B | TYPE C| TYPE D | G'x 10
nf0| - |2F2%8]|2/%0|VVi0 | 15
~ IONING HISTORY NOTE: i - - - N PARKING SPACE REOUIREMENTS:
Temsmmssssssssossosee _ _ ’ LOT No. 2A: ( Old Lot 2 & Part of Old Lot 1 )
For Zoning Historv of subject property refer to Baltimore County L_,Eq&*,g.__ﬁ_;m BINI-STORAGE OFFICE = 1.000 SF @ 3.3/1000 ....... = 4
~ files for loning Cases: : 4 WINI-STORAGE RESIDENCE @ 2/DWELLING ............. s 2
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Case 94-313-SPHXA BECALSE THEKE{I&LD ILCREASE (L THE LOT No. 1A: ¢ Oid Lot 3 & :;;t of 0ld Lot 1 )
~ PLOYEE CAR WASH STACK SPACES = TOTAL NUMBER OF VENICLES CAPABLE
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L : : ' FULL SERVICE WASH @ 10 CARS /# hr. ¢ 10 ......... s 20
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:_ ' ;_<,>'6A9E 98- 140 QPHXAD " STACKING PROVIDED: REQUIRED i o
. Lo FULL SERVICE WABK @ 10°% 20" ......oooooooeos - JI 2
‘2 ? eesescvesscaciscesete x 3 o
. MLL SERVICE CAR BRYING AREA R
s - TYPICAL SPACE @ 9'136° ...,. Yeosdsneoes sscsaveve B ! [ERTEI A
5 ‘SANDICAPPED SPACE @ 12°3 20° .......... seesasiee I T
Jé' BMPLOVEE SPACES .....eevnrerarannannsonnnonses v ® A
i R ) S e
I " SELF SERVICE CAR JRYING ' o
= S BAYS @ 2 SPACES/BAY .......ccoveuanarnvacens = 16 REO'D
e CAR DRYING AREAS ( SEE MAN ) ............ =16 MmOV
i  UOT ARER TABGLATION: o
i ’ LOT Mo. 1A = 1.49 ac. 1014 Lot 3 & part of O1d Lot 1) -
§ | ABT No. 24 : 3.6bec. (Didist 28 Part of Bld et 1) ~ -
f - _ TOTAL s 4.53 a. ¢ See Ney Map of Lots }
- SUILDING AREAS and FLOOR AREA RATIOS: Lol
F . 0T No. 3A = 5.883 sf = 6.135 ac. FAR = 0.135/1.49 2 0.09 .
i  WT N 2 = g2A0 st 3 1403 ac. FAR = (9057306 4065
: SITE SHOUN NERBON ZONED “BR™ AND “BR-CNS® e
NITE. THIS PLAH SUBJECT 10 ZoNING
; | CABDE DP- U0~ DPHXA APRROVED 12/10/28
- LIBERTY WORLD ADDITION
5 | RANDALLSTOWIN MINI-STORAGE
% PLOT PLAL FOR TWO STORY ADITIOL
: 1 TO EXI9TIVG _ﬂlDl'gTé’ZA(zE L IL’C’:» ‘
8 2145 LIGERTY RO # 02~ 22000040
A "
l a™ CRG REVISION |
- T eom* 3§ 296 ORc¥o3Me |

ZONING SPECIAL EXCEPTIONS
_SPECIAL HEARINGS AND . |
TZONING YARIANCES FOR ‘i

ILIpERTY Worlpl |

BTACKING NOTE !

(i

s i e | T e 8 T '

PURPILE OF PRC PLAN

- BTACKING SPACE = 10'x720 TYPICAL
DENJTES FULL SERVICE ;

_E » ' PENIOTES SELF SeRVICE o : : B : e e R
- THe PorPoee oF THI® DRC PLAN 19 120 ‘ | | TAX ACCOUNT No. 23XVMIOl { IATND 2 KD. COUNCILMANIC BIST.
. ACCOMPANY APPLICATION POR APPERIVAL = - ; - TAX MAP 20 . BLOCK 7 . PARCEL 133 LOT 1A . e
® OF A 'PLAN REZFINEMENT FOR AW ADDITION ‘ v ) . . - i
E T EXISTING OFFICE AMD MINI-ETIRAGE BLDG. THERE 1B NO COMMERICAL FIRE- Proor INDEX OF ORAWRNGD v CHARLEZ.:,' Cgocgsrd.&h":smﬁrm mc‘
s A®S SHROWN HEREON. GTRUCTURE WITHIN 10" PROM LoT LINE | o0F 7 ZONING PLAT "’"";3"' BOX 107 e S |
E - — — LoT Neo. I A. ! WESTMINSTER. MARYLAND 21157 o= B
& o ~ no¥F1 ZONING HIOTORY Tel. (301) 549-2706 o |
LIMIT 2F EXISTING PAVM'T AND ELEVATION e & T
'\fﬁ'\\;ﬂge MATcH EXi8TING coHomoNe.’m NIe. L mmr RS /oM 1
. | ‘ LTA PENOTES LANDSCAPE TRANSITION OWNER/DEVELOPER: cukkss'f"‘iéfmsci‘i:*i_*"”?: | moxct wo. ST

 LIMITOF GRADING VARIES - MATCH BXIST.

CONDITIONS IN PFIEL D, | AREZA A REKUIRED PER SECTION Neo.
CURRENT

410.4 (D)3 OF BCZR.

. - - - - W -

RANDY L. COHEN
P.O. BOX 275

" MONROVIA, MD 21770 .
Tel. (301) §65-0605

BITE HAS PEEH PREGRADED UNDER
GRAPING PERMIT B 198212,

 XDBRESS: LIBERTY WOAD -
~ RANDALLSTOMN. D 21133

"2 ND. ELECTION DISTRICY
BALTINGRE COUNTY. MARVLAND

Tl

orawne No | oF 2

"suu-




R ' | RANDALL S
ILLUMINATED 2 RANDALL 8]
(20 5F TOTAL) 'r%ZHDGlE §

2, ol
S |

r PROPOSE O
LANDS CAP:&

SUMNNARY OF ZONING REQUESTS:

J. A Special Exception is requested to lucale a car wash on Lot . e,‘f/
_ No. 1A as shown hereon. : ’ 4\ ‘t‘ L)
’ THERE 16 NO COMMERICAL FIRE \PROOF "\%\

{Similar lequest granted Case 94-313 SPHXA )

2. A Special Exception is requested to locale fiving quarlers on | STRUCTURE WITHIN 100" FROM <\
a-portion of Lot 2A, Zoned "BR”, as shown hereon. WTLINE OF LOT No.Z.

(Similar request granted Case 94-313 SPHAA ) ()‘A |

- X ¢ V'\‘;{\/ \ \\ / ‘\

3. Fur Lot 2A, a Vapiance is requested to permit a distance of 35 } \\_\(/%V\ m‘; "
feet in lieu of 60 feet between proposed mini-storage bldg. _ o.,?/ 4,\1‘400) i, O

and proposed car wash as shown hereon. 6 pg.gb“ g i
' | ' ’ Ay beF fo_ Doy

" &, For Lot 2A, a Variance is requested for a "0" fool lol line 2,42 " A Jo j
At .

for the two story mini-storage building as shown hereon.

- . i
N O o L CATION. VICINITY MAP
5|6N DE TA|L5 | SCALE 1% '000',
NoT 0 SCALE

\\ ,_@g:g o
\

5. For Lol 24, Variance s requesled Lo.permil distances belween
buildings of 30 ft. and 35 fL. in lieu of Lhe required 60 L.
( Similay request granted Case 94-313 SPHAA )

3  ', 6. Pur-Lot 24, a Variance to permit a setback of 30 ft in lieu of
' ‘ : the req'd. 50 ft. for a commerical building from rvesidential
soning line. ( Similar request Case 94-313 SPHXA )

7. For Lot 1A, a Variance to permit 23 car stacking spaces for a
full Seirvice Car Wash in lieu of 40 car stacking spaces ¥ \ SICN DATA AND TABULATION PARRING SPACE NEQUIREMENTS: . .
vired when labor is : . x> N e ——————1 ememme—aeeem—aen- : .
.m ““ﬁ labor is supplied at ca wash §. r SICN TVYPE  NUMBER EA./AREA SO. rt. “s":‘- LUT Nu. 24: ¢ Uld Lol 2 & Pt ol Uld Lot 1 .
] ¥ e - 3 3 Ez ], 3 .V [ | I L
8. For Lut 1A, a Variance to permit a drying area for }6 cars as . (’Q sl s | nreclmree | oo . ::::_m:z: g;;:(”::mtl.»g;&t:":c /W' .' ........ T3
« as shown on the attached plan. in leiu of the requited 16 ‘ . aeseceiosemmeaneens
e : parking spaces for drying required wndes Section 419.3 (B) 1, 4 T | 2m0| - 2t28i2ts0|V/Vio | v, v PO IbED: REQUIRED o
: , of Bill 172-93. ( Similar request granted Case 94-313 SPHXA ) ‘ ' ' S - o— ' \ - - - - = :::::.::‘L':PA(‘SS ; TR 21' eeeneiinieniaeaiaaes P
ol . . ‘ - ool 7 A S ‘ y N\ NANDICAPPED SPACES ® 12°2 I8 .oovvivrevronvenones LI |
L , 9. Fur the entire Site, to amend the previous approved Plans ia “ ) N/ , ‘ ' - i ks "} . : Vg 8 . B : -;;;;;;;--.--:-.;
o Cases 89-553-SPHAA, 90-345-5PHA and 94-313-SPHiA. ' » : ’ ‘ ) ] = . ; 3 e TS - \ . — ) ot )
~ : » ' ' " e e L % ! T - \ LUT No. 1A: { O1d Lot 3 & Part of ®1d Lut 1)
T » A _ Ny = & o S s o gl g ( ' a _ : CaR WASH STAUK SPACES * TOTAL MWIBER OF VANIULES CAPABLE
B . - o mm b : TR e P ,'";h - ik - — ; *-4 g ’ . < A £ goox . N , “ .Elm “Asn. IN ' »m. ¢ T
: - | ‘ ; MI“G " Y nls: . - S B 5 p : : ’ . : et ' AT b = ‘ \ . R "',‘:"' & A\ . . . #‘3 FULL SERVICE WASH ° 10 CARS ,‘ T | SN 2 20
3 B S i Fur zoning history eof subject property reter to Baltimore County ’ ; p - . > ™ , 2 : b ,' - \ ' { 2-BAYS ) FULL SERVICE MIN. REC'D. ...ccov 3 W
‘ ¢ files for Zoning Cases: - ' S ; , g - RN \ -, n::uhﬂ;;gam': au : veseer 919
' - MNo. 81-223-KA, No. 89-553-SPHKA, No. 90-348-SPHA and : : 3 ) x oposed |
.o. “-313-5?“!:\ SQC . 'iNII&S " '.ct “‘ mc‘“'ms “Lf SE.\-'“ s $ n‘-s ¢ , CAMRS Al ./n"\' s t*'“‘l“‘ :
PARKING = 24 CANS /78 & M ..ocovrcccornonees Iy H .

of Law = Sheet 2 of 2.

B ¥ . .
e ¥ e . .
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iy Siwel s - .
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STACKING PRON (BED: . ~ ‘
FULL SERVICE NASH @ 19°a 20° oieoevircoenes aees 223 ,

SELF SERVICE @ 10°a 268° Liiievavnanccnsanasss 3
FULL SERVICE CAR BR)ING AREA ‘

TVPICAL SPACE @ 9°01B° ..vvevervornsssrannene s 8
MANBICAPPED SPACE @ 1278 20° (.0ivvuvcnoanannn : 0
BNPLOVEE SPACES o..ccovveversoannces Cernnernneas r 3

mouid = §
SELF SERVICE CAR- BRYING .
8 .“.s.z"w“m‘ sesessbtasescssenss tesre ’ ‘ 3
CM “\"“ “m { “‘ u ' espseogrsoce ] “ m
LOT AREA TABULATION: e
LOT Wo. BA. = 1.56 ec. t01d Let 3 l:vl,gqf oM ket by
. LOT Mo. 84 #2.95 ac.a0id Lot 2 & Pert #f Gid et h?

. YOTAL = = 4.5) &x. t '-'. hey Nup .‘ “‘;‘v

LRI SR S5
BUILDING AREAS and FLOOR AREA MATIOS: ’

CLOT Mo. § = 5,583 8f = 0,135 ac. Fak = €.135/1.98 5 ®

AUT No. 2.3 66500 80 3 1.370 ac. ¥AR 2 1.5710/2.95 4 §

R
eeE)

b
"

W

o

SITE SHONN WEREON EUNED “BI™ AMD “BR-CNS”
-~
b 5

 BLAT TO ACCOMPANY
ZONING SPECIAL EXCEPTIONS

SPECIAL HEARINGS AND
ZONING VARIANCES FOR .

'LIBERTY WIRLD!

MKHG NoTE:

ETACKING SPACE = 10'x20 TYPICAL ADDRESS: LIBERTY ROAD 2 ND. ELECYION DISTRILY

D1 penoTES PULL SERVICE | RANDALLSTOWN. MU 21133 . BALTHIKE COUNTY. MARYLAND
. ()] PenRoTes SELF SERVICE , - 1
: TAX ACCOUNT No. SEE PLAN NOTE 2 NU. COUNCILMANIC DIST . -

TAN MAP 20 BLOCK 7 PARCEL 133 LUT 1A

THERE 185 NG COMMERICAL FIRE - PROP CHARLES R. CROCKEN & ARSOCIATES, '
g ’ - o o . . . -o.
N ETRUCTURE WITHIN 10" PROM LoT LINE el W“;B%;%‘;‘m .
| «f“” LoT No. | A. WESTMINSTER. MARYLAND 21157
Y 90 Tol. (301) 549-2706
an AN N ~T ' \
NJTE . . BRAW BT 3
LTA PENOTES LANDSCAPE TRANSITION J PROXCTNE, ©
AREA A® REQUIRED PER SECTION Ho. e T s 1 43 | T A N
| RANDY L. COHEN , R Jr. 6985 / & . . - e e
419.4 () 3> of ?CZK' o T p.U. BON 276 ) E.H.K, Jr. o506 7 552 ; - ‘
-; NONROVIA. MD 21770 - PLAT o o
R ‘ : | Tel. 301 b65-06US o — :
PR : : o ~ - PROFESSIONAL DNGINEER MO,

g5 B ST TTTRTET TR T T 5 o R o~ s n T R G, o 2 T 3 A v . VAR S . .. e y J—
TP, T BT BRGSO MR R S0 T R e T R SR LD T L T T et &gl T : : o R
S R G ol AR RN A S W T T el gl PR Ry e L e Bt ) . ) . . . L E : R T el R I SR AL LT A walt TNen LRGs wiTAE RN e BN DT T EECYAM %N+ T A 4T B gy e e i e =




SUMMARY OF ZOUNING REGUESTS:

- - - - 3 e £

-

&A Special Exception is requested fo¥ a car wsﬁ o proposed .
Lot No. 1A as shown hereon. - .
(Expansion of request granted Case 94-313 §PHXA )

&For propesed Lot 2A. a Variance is requested from $ec. 238 and
~102.2 BCIR to permit a distance of 40 ft in li% of the required
-~ 60 feet between proposed buildings as shown hereoa.
' ( Similar request srapted Case 94-313 SPHIA )
For proposed Lot 2A, a Variance is requested from Section 238 BCZR
for a "0" ft. min. Building to Lot Line Setback in lieu of the
~ required 30 ft. for the proposed three story lihi-storage building

shown hereon. 3

A . iance permi : Y . ing ACPS

— b,
THERE & No cOMMREICAL FIRE \PROOF °\

STRUCTURE WITHIN (00 FROM \
LOTLINE 0P LOT No.2. . |

N~

aa

o!

gXI8T. 6» 0 SiaN
OoudLg FACED
ILLUMINATED

TV’ SF 0TAL)

YEOrO S P

LANDSCAPE %
26

RAV TYee &
Exief 4Wpe  TIPEC

PIT. CONC. WK,
B |

for a Full Service Car Wash in lieu of 40 car . stacking spaces
required when labor is supplied at car wash. -~
(. Expansion of request granted Case 94-313 SPHXA )
. : -~ *
For proposed Lot-1A. a Variance to permit a drving area for 16 cars
- as shown on the attached plan. in leiu of designated individual
. spaces for drying required under Section 419.3 (B) 1 of Bill 172-93.
"t Expansion of request granted Case 94-313 SPHXA )

lor the gutire Site. to amend the previous approved plans in

Cases B89-553-SPHXA. 90-345-SPHA and 94-313-5PHXA and a

special hearing to amend the plan and order. for special
_exception in Case 94-313-SPNXA. ; o Co

LONING HISTORY NOTE:

- P

R .

- pm

_For Zoning History of subject property refer to Baltimore County
fxlls for Zoning Cases: ' S g L

. &

. Npi 81-223-KA. No. 89-553-SPHXA. No, 90-348-SPHA and
NG, 94-313-SPHRA - . |

" Ses Sheet 2 of 3 for "Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law*

Case 94-313-SPHEA SR
 8ee Sheet 3 of 3 for Plam submitted withp Case 94-313-SPHKA

Tt N
P RN

L]

[N venotE® ZONNG RERUEST MO AAN.

F . ”/u .
s@‘“‘zﬂt‘ X

NJTE .

419.4 (O)3 oFf PCZNK,

THEREZ 15 NO COMMERICAL FIRE- PRI
STRUCTURE WITHIN 1c0' PROM LOT LING
LoT No | A,

LTA DENOTES LANDSCAPE TRANSITION
AREZA AC RERUIRED PER SECTION No.

NOTE DIRECTIONAL ARROWS VARY

v

S aN DETAILS
NOT. 10 SCALE

_STACKING NOTE:

STACKING SPACE = 10'x20 TYPICAL
[®] venNoree puLL service

¥

"ZONING SPECIAL
SPECIAL HEARINGS AND
T ZONING VARIANCE S POR

ADDRESS: LIBERTY ROAD '
- RANDALLSTOWN, Mb 21133

/
/ . RAND
31D

GE
_

\J

a

i ’
e

q

e
VICINITY -MA

JCALE /°* 1000°

NOTE:. SEE SHEET 2 0F & AR
PETITION ARLAD,

. SITE SHOMN REREON IONED "BR" AND "IR-ONS"A S

~—

TLIBERTY WoRLD

2 Np. ELECTION DIsTRICY |
BALTINORE COUNTY. MARYLAND

[@D] PeNoTeES cELF ZeRvice . | : - N
. TAX ACGOUNT No. SEE PLAN NOTE 2 ND, COUNCILMANIC DIST.E |
> | TAK MAP 20 BLOCK 7 . PARCEL 133 toTaA . F
INPEX 2OF ODRAWINGS : CHARLES R. CROCKEN & ASSOCIATES, INC,
Z Civil Engineering ¢ Land Planning B
ON PO. BOX 107 K
| oF 2 NING  ELAT WESTMINSTER. MARYLAND 2157
1 OF 9 ZaNlM a HleOR\( ‘ 1 Tel. (301) 549-2708 : L
Lot SCHEMATIC PLAMN N 7 -
% 0FD ZoNING PLAT CADE 74-515 SPHXA | - =
: - cESGND 8. €C o
. | e CRC. /CUe
OWNER/DEVELOPER : CURRENT REFERENCE: ~ PROKCT M. -
"RANDY L. COHEN E.H.K. Jr. 6282 ; §§z .| um  SEePT. M9
P.0. BON 276 , E.H.K. Jr. 650 5 -
MONROVIA, MD 21770 PLAT o i "= B |
Tel. (301) §65-0605 .  DRAWING NO | oF

i, ‘ A
SIGN DATA AND TABULATION »
SIGN TYPE  NUMBER EA./AREA SO. FT, Tgr:l-
] 1] L]
e AlTyPE B [ TVPECTYPE B | %10
- |areslatso| Vo | 15
- T . - A PARKING SPACE REQUIREMENTS:
- - LOT Ne. 24: ( O1d Lot 2 & Part of Oid Lot 1 )
MINI-STORAGE OFFICE = 1,000 SF @ 3.3/1000 ....... = &
MINI-STORAGE RESIDENCE @ 2/DWELLING ............. s 2
. REQUIRED = 6
PARKING PROVIDED:
PARALLEL SPACES @ 7#'% 21" ..civvvvereeneannnnnes = 8
MANDICAPPED SPACES @ 12X 18° ...ovvvvvvnnunnnnns z ]
 PROVIDED = 6
LOT No. 1A: « Oid Lot 3 & Part of 0ld Let 1)
CAR WASR STACK SPACES = TOTAL NUMBER OF VENICLES CAPABLE
" OF BEING WASHED IN § BR. + 10
FULL SERVICE WASH @ 10 CARS /# Ar. ¢ 10 ......... = 20
{ 2-BAYS ) FULL SERVICE MIN. REQ'D. ....... x 40
FULL SERVICE MIN. REO'D. ...... z 19
(Bill 172-93 Proposed)
SELF SERVICE = 6 BAYS @ 3 CARS /Ar./DAY = CAPACITY
PARKING = 24 CARS /§ + 10 ..civeiiieinnnans z 22
L REQUIRED 222
STACKING PROVIDED: ‘
POLL SERVICE WASE € 18°3 20" ......eeeieeienn.. = 23
SELF SERVICE @ 10°'% 20° .....cvvvvnnns eranes s 3§ -
PULL SERVICE CAR DRYING AREA
TYPICAL SPACE @ 9'318° .....iveevvesnnrincosins = ¢
 BAMDICAPPED SPACE @ 12°% 20" “vyevvrvnrnannassoss = 1
ENPLOYEE SPACES ...........cc0s Cheeeeisiasnrnans s 1 .
LT Y psovioed = 8 3
SELF SERVICE CAR DRYING o
- .+ 8 BAYS @ 2 SPACES/BAY .......c... errieseseies = 16 REOD
' CAR DRAYING AREAS ¢ SEE PLAM + .. .......... » 16 PROV. -
LOT AREA TABULATION: : Lt '
g LOT No. 14 3 1.49 ac. (014 Lot 3 & part of Oid Lot 1) -
LOT No. 24 = 3.04 ac. (Old Lot 2 & Part of 0}é Lot 1) .
TOTAL = 4.53 . { See Ney Nap of Lots )
. BUILDING AREAS amd FLOOR AREA RATIOS:
_“ ' lm “ﬁu “ = 53“3 Sf z 0.135 ”a '. ] ’A’”{'v“ ] 01“ *
LOT Mo, 24 = 78,100 sf = 1.793 ac. FAR = 1.793/3.06 = 0.%%
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CASE N°

- T : A

BY-555 LPHXA
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NOTiag \ UtV an asedment te Case Ne. §1-21-MA 10 repesities e

of Seplanber, 1990 Ut he Moiltien fer Upesial
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T TN vapn iyt 9 fent, oll le Emerdesse Wt Fetiticsnr's Meib-

: Q'Hb.lb“*.*.“bb“ SNTiee

LN Db A%e candiadens prosetest 0 (¢ kiel gremtets

anf o granted om wper ressipt of this Ovder; hewew
o, Motitiame is berudy e emiv thet premedisg &
this Lign ia ot his owm vish watil oueh time = te
Wy wguoliste peesses (ren this Orfier hes aupired. o
It, for whatoves ressca, this Order i rTewersed, Uw
-huu;:t wsmié dn reguised to seksrn. and be FaspER-
sible setarniag, ald preperyy 5 It eriglesl
. enpdivien. | :
2)  Ntiliener shall éavelep ¢ lanvomps plan tnsempp- -
veting o vapstative bulfer en botk oudn of the mutese-
tive sarvise buildiag. & vegstative island separsting
ths 30 parking opeces shutting Lets ) and 3, and g
vegetat islenid on ik onds ©f: 00id parking speces.
Seid shell be submitted to the OfCice of Lurreat
v ’mhwn the Baltimmre Ocusty Laad-
S ecape Planuge, A cagy of the approved plan shall b
g ;m;ggu Soaing Comnisgioner fer flaal approv-

tilaner shell sulimii

oot s the afpremantionsd mini-storsge tulldiag, ond
runking aleng the southeast boundery lise ustil it
the l.‘»,. m line, @s indiceted on Petitioner's
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NﬂTﬂ -aﬂﬂdl roquirensets os
farth o Baiag Plons Mvisery Capittoe com:
-um‘i.t-m 18- Unlr entizety end

o the leaing Camiseion-
" Joter thas iy l, 198 & new site
W & registoved professions] enginent -~
arvope, whieh slearly itdentifies .
iz alaw and erva dimsasisns, theiy Y :
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CA%E No. D0 348 -SPHA

m.numnmmmmu alsimore
County, this _é_f—d.y of Ovtobes, 1988 that the relisf granted in th
Osdes of Septembey 6, \lﬂhulh‘;unb'.“ul'hmm ot
forth bblaws - : ) '

1.  Thet the Petitien far Bpscisl Nearing ta agpsove an smendulaat
0 sase Ne. 81-233XA 18 iaecrporsted by refesense ime this Ocder aemsis-
muummmmuwn:law'-mt;u.

. 3. a’t’mnmt«wulmum.mms
living quartars ip the commercial B.3. 3008 13 heremy sacorporated by
veforsnsn. and shaws on Petitioner's Exhibit IA.

3. That the Petitien far Special RuCepiion to permit & car wash
in the B.R. 20ne o¢ stiows on Patitioser's Bwhibit 1A be and is Dherehy
GRANTED, subject, housver, t3 the fellowing westristions whish age eondi-
:uum:;.mnww:

Retinipur shall comply witn rutuq-,"

e e §o AR,

CAOE N2 o4-31% - 9PHAA

o WO, THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED by the Deputy Zoning Commissioner
for Baltimore County this <26’ ;?ay of May, 13994 thét the Order Iissued
April 27, 1994, be and the same is hereby AMENDED and to GRANT the relijef
requested within ‘t}c Motion for Reconsideration as to the smaller retail
and office buil.c;inq proposed for Lot 1, in accordance with the Sketch Ph.u
dated May 24, 1994, subject to the reatricﬂons set forth below; and,

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that the Potition for Variance to permit 25
car stacking spaces for a full-service car wash in lieu of the required. 40
car stacking spaces whon labor is suppliod at the car wash, (vVariance

request No. 6) be and is hureby GRANTED; and

1T IS FURTHER ORDERED that the Petition for Variance sesking

relief from the B.C.Z.R. to permit a drying area for 10 vehicles in lieu

o ' AREA OF BXEANSION of
. CAR WASH AsO220 Act
SEE SHT 206 >,

EASEMENT FOR e

INGRESS & EGRESS =N ¢
oeme, e /f&

- EASEMENT PR
INGRES & EGRESS
T0 S|TE

EASEVIENT FOR (Neresd
AND EGRESS 0 S\TE —

tasber 6. 1999

© B, the Petitianer shall providé & revised plan
oa or befere Jamuary 1, 1990 specifically incorpe~
roting sad clearly listing 41l of the sestrise
tions set forth in this Assaded Ocdes.

@ The Petitionsr shall provids upea the re-
‘wioed plan the manufesture. mshe, msdel nusher
' and houtly capacity of the car vash oquipment.

d, The Petitiansr ehall provide upon the rte-
vised plan & specific traftic flow far the ape-
c1al enosption car wash whiek shil be approves
ant to Snstion 419 of the 3.C.5.8.

1% 16 UAMISE OMOEMED, LhSt the varianees grasted is the erigined

Ordac of Septemper 6, 1902 age harehy incoperated by refersese and Chat

the Petitionse sheil file & mew Petitiae far Vorisssss for any yers aees
aotheck and/or parking Femiremsats that ass deffmiar ugem Petitiemsr's

I I8 FURTIEA CMDEMED, thet ol sther terws. sanditions. amd
vesteistions of the omiginsl Order of Septesher 6, 1908, shell semsla 14

TEAZYOMZ, TP 1§ CRDEWED by the Zosing Cosmissioner of Baltimore Councy
)

’

» xmm-wxnmmmmmm con-
( .of the car wash spacial exceptian granted in case No.

§9-553-SPHYA as shown ob the sits plaa hereia is hersby GRANTED; and,

IT I8 FURTMER ORDRRED that a variance from Section 238.2 té permit side

t .
or resr yard _ngbukqlo_t i U qttln od 30 faet and a froat

R ST IR S O L S I
cx side BRALRE ! AwHti onp @ mibpivands @f- 3 ltest

Lines in liew of the required 2§ fest front and 10 f

sl pmctal  emcoption
u{ side, in accordancs

vith pPetitioner's Rxhibit Wa. §, is hereby GRANTED, subject, however, to the

following restrictions which are conditions prqcodont' to the relief granted

harein:

1. The Petitioner may apply for his butlding
permit apd- be granted same upon receipt of this
Order; however, Petitiosar is harsby sade avare
that’ proceeding at this time ia at his own risk
until such time as tha 30 day appsllate process
from this Ovder has expired. If, for whatever
reason, this Order is reversed, the Pstitioner
would be required to return, and be responsible
for returning, said property to ite qq,lglml.
condition. .

2. The Patitioner shall comply with all
restrictions set forth in soning case Ho.
89-553-SPHXA as if set forth in their entirety
harein.

LS

Baltimore County

of the required 10 parking spaces for drying under Section 419.3.B.) of
the B.C.2.R., or as amended by Bill No. 172-93, (Variance request No. 8),

be and is hereby G! 7 and,
gl .
I¥ I8 FURTHER O}DI:RtD that the Petition for Variance to pérmit a

distance between buildings of 48 feet in lieu of the required &0 fest
(Varisnce request Wo, 1), be and is horeby GRANTED, subject to the follow

ing restrictions:

1) The Petitioners moy apply for their building
. permit and be granted same upon receipt of this Order;
however, Pstitioners are heredby made aware that pro-
cesding at this time is at their own risk until such
time as the 30-day appellate process from this Order
has expired. If, for whatever reason, this Order |is
reversed, the relief granted herein shall be rescinded.

2) Wwithim thirty (30) days of the date of this Amend-
. od Order, and prior to the issuance of any pormits,
‘the Petitiomer shall s‘ubn?t for review and approval by
the Deputy Zoning Cosmigsioner s revised site plan
incorporating the relief granted herein. Said plan
shall  reflect the reduction in size of the proposed
retail and office building on Lot 1 to not wore than
® _ 48 feet x 102.5 fect. Furthermore, said building
chall be dssignated on the plan as limited to retail

and office use.only. -~ : . )

P
3) when applying for a building permit, the site
plan and/or landscaping plan filed must raference this
case and sot forth and address the restrictions of
this Order, ‘ C

TT 1S FURTHER ORDERED that the car wash proposed for lot 3 may be

constructed ih accordance with the original design set forth on Petition-

er's Exhibit 1; however, the Petitioner may, if he choocses, submit a small-

' oé. usattended car vwash on Lot 3, provxd‘d' the building is smaller, and in

bR Bh . i Yook bam de mea
AN -

substantisliy ihe same ioSat s

wious)

ahruan

£ 383y SRR _ '
.. e iZauTY JUTVER, OROERED that af) otper [arpg gpd,conditions of the
Order issued April 27, 1994, excepting the modificetions granted herein,
shall remain in full force and effect.
P R _ R
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// TR L } C’AQ : !
[T TYPEASIGN | wasw /8 RANDALL
/ T s TAL) =) 15 | %%%v R E
/ ; - AN
/f 1
y e G B DO, N DRive
| | ] . . [ £
SUMMARY OF ZONING R%(_}i%ifs_ 6 N TN &/ PE B TURY l
——————————————————— . LANDSCAPE o RE. <= )
/\\ i i i i (G2 I P j 3?&Feg
1N 4 Special Exception Is requested for a car wash on proposed e
Lot No. 1A as shown hereon. > ) —K ; ] F
(Expansion of request granted Case 94-313 SPHXA THERE 12 No CoMMER 1 Do NoT
. STRUCTURE WITHIN | O v ! ~ X 15T L WioE TYPE ¢’ ENTER
Fur proposed Lot 155 a vgg-iamce 1s rgqueslted i;frcm Sjec‘ 238 ax_ad LOTLINE 0F LOT Moz, g“l ; g““ §“g\£$\§x§i gFX%TaNL‘{_
102.2 BCZR to permit a distance of 4u [l in lleu of lhe required é hY {’Aﬂ«} AV T : .
60 feet between proposed buiidings as shown hereon. »k,J o’ — ———— :r:::%E:?_————
{ Similar request granted Case 94-313 SPHYA NS
. / e r———
5?5 For proposed Lot 24, a Variance is requested from Section 235 BCZR ZZE §ﬂ,g§:;nf_L{@yxfwxq . SELFSERVE
for a "0" {t. min. Building to Lot Line Setback in lieu of the ‘ - BN LA TYPE D | RIGHT LANE
required 30 ft. for the proposed three storv mini-storage building 5UTOM£H£
shown hereon, - LEFT LANE
/4§ For proposed Lot 1A. a Variance to permit 23 car stacking spaces

NOTE ORECTIONAL ARROW
o

A
for a Full Service Car Wash in lieu of 40 car stacking spaces PEND NG ON LOCA

required when labor is supplied at car wash.
{ kExpansion of reguest granted Case 94-313 SPHYA

BN

e .
Z§>§FOE proposed Lob-1A. a Yariance to permit a drving area for lo cars
as shown on the alttached plan. in leiu of designated individual
B spaces for drving required under Section 419.3 (B) 1 of Bill 172-93.
¢ Expansion of request granted Case 94-313 SPHYa

Eor the entire Site. to amend the previous approved plans in SIGR DATA AND TABULATION
Cases 59-553-SPHXA. 90-345-SPHA a: 94-313-SPHXA and a
S 597933 , 34 and 93 i . GV TYPE  NUMDER EA./AREA SO. FT. TOTAL
special hearing to amend the plan and order for special S.F.
exception in Case 94-313-SPH34A. PE A TYPE B | TYPE C|TVPE D | &'\
- |wres|2tzo Ve | s
ZONING HISTORY NOTE: - - : PARKING SPACE REOQUIREMENTS:
. b e ) o ) L N - ) LOT No. 24: ( Old Lot 2 & Part of 01d Lot 1 }
For Zoning Historv of subject propertv refer to Baltimore Counts MINI-STORAGE OFFICE = 1.000 SF @ 3.3/1000 ... ... -
files for Zoning Cases: MINI-STORAGE RESIDENCE @ Z/DWELLING ............. = 2

No. 61-223-%4. No. §9-553-SPHXA. No. 90-345-SPHA and
No. 94-313-SPHSA

" PARKING PROVIDED:
PARALLEL SPACES @ 7#'x 21° ) = 5

3

See Sheet 2 of 3 for "Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law”
Case 94-313-5PHEA

PROVIDED = 6

LOT Ro. 14: ¢ 0ld Lot 3 & Part of 0ld Lot 1
CAR WASH STACK SPACES = TOTAL NUMBER OF VEHICLES CAPABLE

See Sheet 3 of 3 for Plan submitted with Case 94-313-SPHXa OF BEING WASHED IN # HR. + 10

FULL SERVICE WASE @ 10 CARS /% hr. # 10 ......... = 20
i 2-B3YySs FULL SERVICE MIN. REQ'D. ....... = 40
FULL SERVICE MIN. REG'D. ...... = 19

(Bill 172-%3 Proposed:

\ ‘
Zﬁ.‘k PENOTESDS ZONING EBERUEST THIS FPLAN.

SELF SERVICE
PARKING

@

3 CARS /hr./DBaY = CAP&CITY
V& D S =22

i

STACKING PROVIDED:
FULL SERVICE WASH @ 10°x 20" ... ..o oovvun.., 3
SELF SERVICE @ 10'x 20 .. N = 38

FULL SERVICE

e
o
o]
5
s
"

4.33 ac. ¢ See Kev Map of Lols

LDING AREAS and FLOOR AREA R4&TIOS:
L G. 1A = 5.853 sf 0,135 ac. FAR = §.135/1.49
LOT No. 24 = 75,100 sf = 1.793/3.04
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ADDRESS: LIBERTY ROAD 2 ND. ELECTION DISTRICT

! RANDALLSTOMN. MD 21133 BALTIMORE COUNTY. MARYLAND
T3y ACCOUNT No. SEE PLAN NOTE 2 ND. COUNCILMANIC DIST.
TAN HaAP 20 BLOCK 7 PARCEL 1373 LOT 13 '
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CASE N2 89-552 SPHXA

mﬂzj’s 15 QRDERED by the loning Commigsioner [or Baltimore
County this fﬂ y of Boptember, 19689 that the Petition for BSpecial

Hearing Lo appsove an asendmsni to Case Mo. 81-233-LA to reposilicn the
wini-gtorage buildings proposed and to realign the lot lines fnr Liberty

vorid te pemmit & land erca to be transferred to the subject property at
/-
ispue herein be and iz hereby GRANTED; and

nnmuunm&ﬂmﬁ
e 8 mmham-—m“‘;m
wereme) eod o aoF vesh (cateamtbe) i2 @ B.R semm, (2 sowselmmco with ’t§g§
et ferth op Botitieser’s Bubibit I, be ent ;; Iopshy GREFEED: el

T O OEET WD et the Fotitler for Yoaing Vevieme @
i:w;&% aidy @r roey perd estbeds of © end 20 fest Lo liem of We cogclired
XHM. 7 boteses balldiegs iz & B.B. gome of 25 end 36 fust
b b i B e Tepeired &0 fest, sll i m -i:i mm—:u Badile—
1L 1, be end 15 berwdy GRETED, ewject, bowsver i the followisg restric-
%iaga(qsiah ere conditions precedest to the rellsf greated;

1) The Petitioner moy apply for hic uildimg pemmil
sod be grestod seme wpon Tessipt of this Order; howew—
er, Petitiomsr is bersby meds ewere thet procseding st
this time upammrmmu guch time as the
10-dsy sppellste process frue this Order hes swpired.
1f, {or whetever reesca, this Ovdsr is reversed, the
Petitioner womld be required Lo returm, and be rewpom-
eible for roturming, seld proparty to ite origimul
conditien. : '

2) Petitlomer shall develop e lendscape plen incorpo-
rating o vegelative twfler on both ends of the subamo—
tive service building, & vegetative island soparating
s 28 parking opeces abutlting Lots 1 and 2, and o
vegstative inland on boih enda of sald perking spaces.
seld plan shell be submitted to the Office of Lurrent
Planning for spproval by the Bsltimore Counly Lend-
scape “Flanner. h copy of the spproved plan shall be
submitted to the Zoning Commissioner for {inal approv-
al. e

3}4g5Fetitﬁoncr ghall reduce the size of ihe mini-stor-
sge building. consisting of 3200 sq.ft. Jocated in the
southern corner of the mubject site end referenced on
Petilioner’s Exhibit 1 to sllow 2 minimum of 30 feet
between said building and the D.R. 3.5 zone. further,

in the B.R. zone 2g shown on Petitioser's

Order of September &, 1989 arc hsreby incorporated by

Exhibit 1A,

THEREFCRE, IT IS QRDERID by the Loning Commissiccer for Baltimors
County, this _jg;iié;y of October, 1389 that the relief granted in ths
Order of Soptember &, 1589 be and iz hereby amended only to the extent
forth below:
1. That the Petiticn for Epecial Hearing to approve an amendmant
to case Mo. 81-233XA is incorporstmd by reference inte this Order consls-
tent with the new plan which le merked Petitioner’s Exhibit la.

2. That the Petition for Spscisl Excoplicn Lo permif & cena unil
living quarters in the commercial B.R. ' zone 1s heraby incorporated by
refersnce, and shown on PeLitionsr's Exhibi£ Py

3. That the Petition for Specizl Exception to permit & car wash

subject, however., t¢ the following sestrictions which are condi-

tions precedant to the relief granted:

a. The Peritimaer shsll cosply with restric-
tions B, 3,4 & S of the ocfiginal Order of Sep-~
tember &, 1969.

b. The Petitioner shall provide a revised plan
on or before January 1, 1990 gpécifically incerpe-
reting and clearly listiag -gll of the restric-
ticne set forth in this Amendsd Order.

<. The PeCitioner shall " provide upon The re-
vised plen the manufacture; make, model number
and hourly capacity of the car wash equipment.

d. The Patitioner shall provide upon the te-
vised plan o specific traftic flow for the spe-
cisl exception car wash which' ‘shall be epproved
by the Dapertment of Traffic Enginesring, pursu-
ant to Section 41% of the E.CJZ.R.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, that GLhe variances granted in the original

the Petitioner shall file & new Ratition for Variances for any yard ares

sothack and/or parking requirements that are- deficizat  upen Petitioner’s

FURTHER ORDERED, thset sll  other terms, coaditions,

restrictions of the original Order of September 6, 1989, shall

pelitioner shall provide = 10-fool vegelstive bulfer, full force and aeffact.

the size snd shape of which shall be determined by the
Baltlsore Counly Landscape FPlsnper; beginning on the
extreme southeasl corner of the subject site and adja-
cent Lo the sforsmentioned mini-storage building, and
runaing slong the southesst boundary line until it
sbutls the B.R. sone line, es indicated on Petitloner'e
Bahibiv 1.

4) Tutitieenr shell ccmply wilk ell requirements as
sol farth §o the Dosimg Plens Advieory Committee cos-
awnte shich beve beoe sdupled (2 thelr entirety and
mede o porl of tls Order.

$) Betitiomsr aehsll sudmit o the Joning Commission-
er'an 0flice By 5o later thes July 5, 1990 & onew mite
phen peopered by e reglstered professions] enginest -~
end/or lepd ouwrveyor, whick clearly jdentiliss 1
buildings, thwir sizse ond ares dimensions. their dxact
iooetion or ke oubject pruperty. thelr distsnces [(r.=

e} peoperty lises, and eny other Information & moy

e rogulired te be & certifisd site plen.

1% I8 VTR ORDERED that the variances o pers:if & buildlng
abonch el 4fnfret Brp. s Lusa betusen Loe DRl g LAE 000
| feot patimes the cor wash end aini-storege Building “in. lled ‘of tme e

guired 60 fenk for mach, by and ars bersby DENIED.

w . [/ Jening Carmisgionar
- . fur Baliimore County

CADE Ny Do 248 ~OFHA

THEREEQEE; IT IS ORDERED by the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County

this _._/_.3; day of %

firm an amendme

89-553-SPHYA as shown on The site plan herein is hereby GRANTED; and,

TT IS FURTHER ORDERED that & variance frem Section 238.2 to permit

L
Lfﬁf, 1990 that a special hearing to approve and con-

.of the car wash special exception granted in case No.

sice

or rear vyard satback of O feet in lien of the rquized BQ faat and a front

or side §9g§;95~§ feet and 2 side yard. pf 31,fget:iﬁrom ‘gpecial exception

lines ia lieu of the required 25 faet front and 30 feet sice, in

accordance

with Petiticner's Exhibit Wo. %, is hareby GRANTED, subject, however, tO the

i

Following restrictions which are conditions precedent to the relaef

herein:

1. The Petitioner may epply for nis bualdis
parmit and be granted same upon receipt of this
Order; however, Petitioner is hersby made aware
that  proceeding at this vime is at his own risk
until such rime as the 30 day appellate process
from this Order has expired. IT, for whatever
reason, this Order is reversed, the Petitioner
would be required to return, and be responsikle
for returning, said property to its original
condition.

2. The Petitioner shall comply with all
restrictions set forth in zenlng case No.
89-5353~-SPHXA as if set forth 1n thelr entirely

herein.
zlg’éﬂm

J. ROBERT HAINES
Zoning Commissicner Lor
Baltimore County

grantad

Exhibit 1A be and

raference

CPOE NZ 243D 9PANA

‘NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED by the Depuly Zoning Commissioner
¥

for Baltimore County this ﬂé?f day of May, 1984 that the Order issued

‘ﬁpril 27, 1994, be and the same is hereby AMENDED and to GRANT the relief

requested within &ﬁe Motion for Reconsideratioh as to the smaller retail

and office building proposed for Lot 1, in accordance with the Sketch Pl;n
dated May 24, 1994, subject to the restrictions set forth below; and,

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that. the Petition for Variance to permit 25
car stacking spaces for a full-service car wash in lieu of the reguired 40
car stacking spaces when labor is supplicd at the car wash, - {Variance
request No. &) be and is hercby GRANTED; and

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that the Petition for Variance seeking

relief from the B.C.Z.R. to permit a drying area for 10 vehicles in  lieu

of the required 10 parking spaces fer drying under Section 419.3.B.1 of

the B.C.Z.R., or as amended by Bill No. 172-93, (Variance request No. 8),
be and is hereby GRANTED? ang,
-
IT 1S FURTHER QBDERED that the Petition for Variance to permit a

distance between buildings of 48 feet in lieu of the required 60 feet
{Variance request No. 1), be and is hereby GRANTED, subject to the follow

ing restrictiocns:

1) The Petitioners may apply for their building
permit and be granted same upon receipt of this Order;
however, Petitioners are hereby made aware that pro-
ceeding at this time is at their own risk until such
time as the 30-day appellate process from this Order
has expired. If, for whatever reason, this Order 1is
reversed, the relief granted herein shall be rescinded.

2) Within thirty (30) days of the date of this Amend-
ed Order, and prior to the issuance of any permits,
the Petiticner shall submit for review and approval by
the Deputy Zoning Conmissioner & revised site plan
incorporating the relief granted herein. Said plan
shall reflect the reduction in size of the proposed
retail and office building on Lot 1 to not more than
48 feet x 102.5 feet. Furthermore, said building
chall be designated on the plan as limited to retail
and office usc-only.

'/ . . .
3) When applying for a building permit, the SLFe
plan and/or landscaping plan filed wust reference this
case and sect forth and address the restrictions of
this Order.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that the car wash proposed for Lot 3 may be
constructed in accordance with the original design set forth on Petition-

er’s Exhibit 1; however, the Petiticner may, if he chooses, submit a small-

er, unattended car wash on Lot 3, provided the building is smaller, and in

substantially the same location as previously shown.

Y
c i .

7% Loy ro-ce

(L

TIMOTHY. M./KOTROCO
Deputy.-Zoning Commissioner
for Baltimore County
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CASE N? 89-552 SPHXA

S UTRERORE L e 18 CRNENID by tho zm.w wmr fm' Baltimore
i County this Hf_ A

ering Lo spprove. wn smendment to Cuse ¥o. a}-é:&%n»tﬁ,tmiuon m,

w‘mtmn wss thot the hutzm for slncla}

n,inx-imm Mikdmgu W«d and Lo rm\ligﬁ the. lm Linen for i.ibany

perty at

wrm to permiy n1Mamwbe : ‘edwtbe' dect

' mmzmmmmumumw:;w and

. oom :s:u-n-nnaunll-nau-n ahn!hns&illibrliutail ; :
M Wmaummmmm
*M)uimﬂm&uama m,ummm
MM&&&MM‘QW&L&“MMW&

e mmmmﬁummms
mxmnmmm«;mamzauuﬂm segelred
30 Peat, mmmnamx.mawuum
9uzmumwawsum.annmummmww
ux,mwumm m mmmzuuum remkarie-
ximﬁ&&mmﬁ&tmm&mmn&twﬂw

‘13 CNhe fetitioewr  mey m&y for Wa building permit

; wm«wﬁ»‘mwmmﬁmcmn howar-
e, Petltionser io becely sale swere Uwl procseding at

ke tiees deoat his own rlek sebilo wech . tisw ms . the
d0-day  eppellets  prooess True this Ovder has mim
10, for shatewer eessca, thia Order Is  reversed, the
Petiticoer wowld be regulieed 1o reburs,. and e tmemm-
siole for wetorning, ma‘ m'mﬂf so e origited
mmm* )

i P&zi;awx shall M&Xw = hxwmm plan incorpo-
rauing 8 vegelallve Wifler oo both eods of Lhe sutomo~
Cive service bullding, o wegeletive lelend separating
the 38 perking spaces  Bbwiling lots 1 s0d 7, end s
vagetetive inland on both ends of said parking spaces.
Baid plan shull be submitled Lo the Gilice of Current
Pleoning for approval by  the  Baltisore  County . Land-
soape Planner. kooopy of the spproved plan shall be
: submitied te the mim Mummr for Tlnal  approv-
= coall :

}®?eiitmwr :z!mli rcdu:n the size of ihe mini-stor-
ags “building vonsisting of 3200 sg.ft. iocwled in the
ccuthern corner ol the. subject site snd referenced ‘on |
S Betitloneris  Bxhibit . 1 toosllow o minimus of 30 feet
belwpen said building and the D.R. 3.5 zone.-  Further,
Folitionor  shall provide o 10-fool vegetative bulfer,
Ctheize snd shepe of which shall be determined by the
Bultimporé  County - Lendscape  Flanner: beginning .on the
exireme southessy torper of the supject site and adis-
cent ot ihe af mini-atorage puilding. and
‘runting slong the soutbewsst  bowndery lime .wntil it
s abutes s Uhe BUR. :m& l.irse, as indicatled ‘on- Petitioner’s

mmn L

»J&) Petitiseey shel]l cumply with ell  recuirements: as

ot St e Wke Boming: Plane Rdvisory Commitlee com:

“ moste whieh beve boes efoptod in mu sRtirety. and
M & part ool thls Order.

51 P itioner  shall miuu to the xmmq Comini s bon~
ar's Oflice by mo leter thes July 3, 1990 & new uile
S plan preparsd. By e registered professions] sagineer
snl/or lessd  suresyor, which. clearly identifiss all
bulldinge. thely sise end sres ﬁtmsm. their. sxadl
| locsllos o5 Uhe seblect property. Lheir distances fr.e
bl preperty llmes, @8d any other inmmum @ may
e roguired o be g min&d site plan.

Y‘l‘ !C! mm thlt m vu&m: o pareir a b iding
*M ol %s fu& mes or iuu hﬂm«m the m and: mm; strip. and 51
‘m% h&w !.iw ar mh m a&niq?.ango bl idang in e of  the res )

mim o fm !ar wech; m and are hereby DEMIED.

. J
L ROBERT HALNES
: e EEN : T Boning Tomuiak iower
e X S foy Weliypore County

A CADE KNe

. THERERORE, IT 15 ORDERED by the mm; Comsisaiones for Ealilmove
County,  this é day of Octcber, 1389 that the peliel granted in the

Order of Geptember &, 1985 be and is hareby amended only to the euxtenlt  s&t

fﬂrth below:
1. ‘That the Ntitieu for Spscisl Hearing o ap an 0t
o casm Bo. 81-233XA ig & by reference into chile’ Grder congls~

fent with the pew plan which is marked Petitioner s Exhibit 1A.

2. That the Petition for Specisl Exception Lo permil o one wnit
living guerters in the coemercial B.A. zone iz hereby  incorporated by
reforence, snd shown on Petiticoer's Exm.bzt 1A

3. . That the Petitiss for Special Ew:a@ciea TOOPRIBLL ¢ Cax wagh
;n the B.R. zone se shown on Bativiceer's Ewhibir 1A be snd " de hereby

. GRANTED, - subldect, howsver, %o the following resiricticns which sre condis-
tions pracedant to the relief granted:
a. The Feritiooer shall c.awaply wilh Testracw

ctions g2 ¥, 4 & % of the anqmai Crder of Seg-
rember 6. 1%9-

b. The Qetnmr shall provide & revised -plan
on or before Januery 1, 1990 gpecifically incorpo-
rating and glearly - liating -4l of the restric-
tions set forth in this &mn&mﬂ Qrdar.

c. - The Petitioner shall provxda umn cthe e~
vised plan the  mam . malte, model cumber
and hourly capacity of the car wash eguipmént.

4. " The Patitiomer shall provide upen  the Ta-
vised plan 2 specific traffic flow for the ape-

- sial exceprion car wesh which | shall be approved.
by the ODepertment of Traffic Enginesring, pureu-
ant to Section 439 of the BLC.ZIR.

I? Y& FURTHMER ORDERED, thatl the wvariasces granted in fhe ¢riginal
Order of September &, 1989 aro hareby incorporated by refsrence  and  Lhat

the Petitiomer shall f£ils a new Patition for Variances for any yord ares

. merback and/or parking requiresents that are. defici upen ionesis
Buhible 1A, 7

IT IS FURTHER Q@E&EE, that all ntﬁ:r terms, ccnditiaﬁw, and

restrictions of the original Order of %ptm: &, 1988, shall remeln in

: fuu force and wffect.

@ﬁ*:ﬁwx'mﬁﬁ&

aa—s&z—sguxa as

‘m: re&r y&rﬂ

or: &zda yard af

herein: o

thm fg riay af?

‘Vf;rm an am@aéma

IT 13 ?ﬂﬂrﬁﬁﬁ ORﬂERED thmt §§§ar%aﬁc9 From Saatiaﬁ 239 2 to permit  sice

Lmes m Lz.eu of the wms.rad 35 fmt fzmm. and 30 fa&‘t mds. /in* sceordenca
with ?atitiamr @ E:dubis: Hio. S i8 hamhy GWT&D, aﬂbj@ct hnwwam ta the

~_fallawiag‘raatzictlnns¢which &re,CSBstiOﬂs_grﬁued&ﬂt to the rﬁ}x@t grantad

. 1. The Petitioner may apply for his beilding
< permit. and be grantsd same upen roceipt of this
that proceeding 8t this timg in- st hig own visk

: until dueh time as the 30 day sppeilate procsag
. -1von bhie Oeder has edpiced. 1f, for whnatever-

. mnmtzcm “

"}2. - Tha Péﬁlti@ﬂﬁr sha&& comply thh all
- restrictiong set forth in zaning cise Ho.o

I? 18 annaﬁxm bg the Emaing ﬁnmmﬁﬁglanax af ﬁal&immr@ Connty
VAE

Of aha car 'wm»h s{mul&l m:capt.isnn gram:ssé incage Ho.

» 19’38 tha!: a special lmaxmg to approve ﬁﬂﬁ son=

ﬂh&m mn ‘tbc azta piam hum:m 3@ hamby &&%Amw, a,a&,

ssthaﬁk of g fwr. in h.nu atf the xaqu:u:ﬁ& 30 fsat and a front

Q w&t #nd & Mﬁa ya:ﬁ af 3 fa&t from  special’ ewdepiiohn

Order: however, Petitionsr ig Yoreby made awars

reagon, this Order is reversed; the Petitioner
would be required to return, und be respensible
for rat\mmg. sam §mgmty o il mrlgin&t

5-553-SPHAA an *f aet faxt:x in ?‘é‘mlf aﬁtu’éty
‘Berein. o

SUMMARY OF ZONING REQUESTS:

1.

2.

9.

{or the ome stery miri-storage an

A& Special Exception is requested to locate a car wash on Lol
Ne. 3 as shown hereon. { GRarJTED)

4 Special Exception is requested to locate living quarters on
a portion of Lot 2, Zoned "BR™, as shown hereon. (‘@QANTEQ:}

For Lot 1, a Variance is requested Lo permit a distance of 48

feet in lieu of 60 feet betwsen buildings as shown hereon. {GRANTED)

For Lot 2, a Variance is request§gﬂ for a "0” foot lot lime
two story office/residence

as shown hereen. (BRANTED/

For Lot 2, Variances to permit distances between buildings of
30 ft. and 35 fi. in liew of the required 50 {t.(GRANTED)

For Lot 2, a Variamce to permil a setback of 3vu ft in lieu of _

the req'd. 5u it. for a commerical bmismg from residential

zoning line. (GRANTED)

For Lot 3, a Variance to persit a 10 fi. side yard In lieu of
the required Ju fi. as shoun hereon.(@&MﬁS)

For Lot 3, a Variance to permit 25 car stacking spaces for 4
Full Service Car MWasb in lieu of 40 car stacking spaces
required when laber is supplied at car wash, {W}

For the entire Site, to amend the previgus approved Plans in
Cases §9-553-SPHKA and 90-346-SPHA. (@RANTED)

(ZONING FERUESTE CONTINUED BELOW )

A-DENOTES SIMILAE VARIANCE APPROVED o
OMNDER CASE No 20-248-SFHA <82 ‘:f;:v?w@ff-«
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LOT SLGN TYPE NUMBER Ea./AREA S50. FT. TOTAL
Mo. S5.F.

TEPE A TYPE B | TYPE C | TYPE D | 5'x5°

1 - - " - 1/50.0 50.0

3 1400 - - 2/3.00 /50,0 54.0
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SUMMARY OF ZONING REGUESTS CONTINUED:

x

Following. reyuesis avy proposed inaccordance wilh Bill 192-93
-
10. For Lot 3, a pce to pereiba dryiuy area for. 16 /
velitcles as %m Gi the attached Plan, on liew ¢l ke ¢
regulred 9 park Spacwes Tor dryving vegulied under new 3
Seclion 419,23 B .‘,

147293,

BLY

te perail a 30 foot selback fres  Lhe
the 50 fool veguired under new Seclivn

. For Let 4, 2 varris
Cenpel exit in !
<1904 Ay 2, Belb e

ZONING HISTORY NOTE:

For zoming history of
files for Zoming Cax
Mo. 90-348~5FHA. B¢
for Case Ho. $8-345-50ua

bt property refer te Baltimore Cousty
§1~-223~54, No. §9-553-SPHEL and Case
s of Fact apnd Conclesions of Law "
this shestured Cost Ko BO-T8a - = SR,
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LOCATIE N

PARKING SPACE REGUIREMENTS:

LOT No. 2 ¢
MINI-STORAGE OFFICE = 1,000 SF @ 3.3/1000 .....,. = &
HINI-STORAGE RESIDENCE @ 2/DWELLING N
REQUIRED = 6
PARNING PROVIDED:
PARALLEL SPACES 8 T#'% 217 o'ivivieivvreaiinnseae = 5
HANDICAPPED SPACES @ 12°% 18" ....vvviinnisnsnnes =1
SEm PROV LBED =
LOT Mo, 1
RETAIL SALES = 4020 §F 8 5/1000 ........ i, = ZD
AEOUIRED =25
PARKING PROVIDED:
TYPICAL SPACES @ 9HIBY il 2 48
HANDICAPFED SPACES € 12'% 18 tvivvrvensnnsirenes = 3

PROVIDED =47
LOT Me. 3 @
CAR WASH STACK SPACES = TOTAL WUMOER OF VENICLES CAPABLE
OF BEING MASHED IN 4 HE. + 10
FULL SERVICE WASH @ 10 CARS /% hr. + 10 ......... = 20

FULL SERVICE MIN. REO'D. ....... = &0

FULL SEHVICE MIN. REQ'D. ...... =z 19
{111 1(72-93 Proposed)
SELF SERVICE = 5 BAYS 8 3 CARS /hr./Day = CAPACITY
PARING = S CARS /1 + 10 ..i.iiviivienensee = 18

REGUIRED

1
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Cohen E.H.K, Jr, 6983 /
i ATE CELJHUK, Jdr. 65065
Maryland 21770 Flat 31/ 1
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@?Wi Engmwnag # Land ﬁannmg
PO. BOX 07
WESTM?NS’?ER. MARYLAND ﬂiﬁ?

 Tel. 301) 549-2708

LOT aREA TaBULATION:
LOT Mo, 1 = 1.03 ac.
LOT Wo. 2 = 2.27 ac
LOT No. 3 = 1.23 ac.
TOTAL = 4.53 uc.
BUILDING AEEAS and TLOOR AREA RATION:
LOT ¥o. 1 = 9,840 sf .= £.23 ac. FAR = 0.23/1.03 = 0.2
LOT Mo. 2 = 51,900 s = 1.19 ac. BaH = 1.19/2.27 =-0.52
LOT Mo, 3 = 8,850 sf = ¢.20 ac. BAN = ﬁ,iﬁfl.z% = B, 16
et
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